
REPORT 

OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR 1983-84 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

GOVERNM!tNT OF WEST BENGAL 



i. ,, 
*lr~t,-) 



REPORT 

OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR 1983-84 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL 





TABLE OF CONTENTe 

Pa.ragra.ph Page 
No. No. 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

CHAPrER l -GENERAL 

Trend of revenue reoeipts 1.1 1 

Analysis of revenue reoeipts I.2 l 

New t&n.tion proposals 1.3 3 

V &ria.tions between budget estimates and actuals 1.4 4 
Cost of collection 1.5 5 

Outstanding inspection reports 1.6 6 

CHAPTER 2 -SALES TAX 

B.esults of &udit 2.1 8 

Imgula.r a.llowa.noe of deductions from turnover 2.2 8 

Irregula.r grant of exemption from p&yment of tu 2.3 10 
Irregula.r allowance of oon.cesaiona.l r&te 2.4 12 

Turnover escaping e.esessment 2.5 14 
Incorrect determination of turnover 2.6 15 
Misclassification of goods 2.7 17 

Application of incorrect rate of tax 2.8 18 
Failure to detect error$ in deola.ra.tions and covering 

statements 2.9 21 
Mistakes in computation 2.10 23 

Non-levy of turnover tax 2.ll 26 

Non-levy of purchase ta.x 2.12 26 
Non-levy or short levy of surcharge and additional surcharge 2.13 27 

Non-levy of pena.lty for conoea.Iment of eaJes 2.14 27 
Affording of excess credit 2.15 28 

CHAPTER 3 -TAXES ON VEHICLES 

Re.~ults of audit 3.1 29 
Non-levy ofroa.d tax from the dates of purohase ofvehioles 3.2 29 
Short re&lisation of road tax on seized vehicles 3.3 30 

Irregula.r fixation of sea.ting capacity in respect of stage 
oa.rriages . . ... 3.4: 81 



li 

Paragraph 

Short levy of ta.x on articulated vehicles 

Escapement of road t.a.x 

Short realisation of road tax on temporary permits 

Short rea.liRa.tion of road ta.x due to non-verification of 
demands 

Non-realisation or short realisation of penalty for bela.t.ed 
payment of road ta.x 

Irregular grant of rebate on road ta.x 

CHAPl'ER 4 -STATE EXCISE 
Results of audit 

E:x:oise duty on roctified spirits produced in distilleries 

Short levy of licence fee on poppy capsules 

Short or non-realisation of additional licence fee 

Short realisation of storage fees .. 

Percentage of allowable wastage of spirit in manufacturing 
process not prescribed 

U nder-a8sessment of duty due to application of incorrect rate 

Non-realisation of differential duty and import pass fee on 
beer 

CHAPTER 5-LAND REVENUE 
Results of audit 

Settlement of khasma.hal land 

Short realisation of rent and ceeses 

Non-rea.liS&tion of ceeses from raiyats e:s:empted from 
payment of rent 

Short realllla.tion of education cess 

Non-a.s80ssment of rent of erstwhile rent free lands held by 
a company 

Short or non-realisation o.f rent and oesses due to defective 
maintenance of records 

Irregular conversion of agricultural la.nd into non-agricul­
tural land 

CHAPTER U-OTHER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPI'S 

.\-MINES AND MINERALS 
Under-assessment of royalty on coal consumed in collieries 
Under-assessment of royalty due to failure to detect mistakes 

in returns 

No. 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 
3.8 

3.9 

3.10 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4:·7 

4.8 

5.1 
5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

5.6 

5.7 

5.8 

6.1 
6.2 

Page 
No. 

32 

33 

34 

34 

34 

35 

36 

36 

40 

40 

41 

42 

42 

43 

44 

44 

49 

50 

50 

51 

51 

52 

53 
53 



Iii 

Non-aiisessment of oesses on quarries 

Incorrect a.ssessment of rural employment 0088 on despatches 
ofcoaJ .. .. .. 

B-ENTRYTAX 

Non-levy of entry ta:t on suga.r .. 

Non-levy of ta.J: on entry of specified goods into Ca.lcutta 
Metropolitan Area. 

Short levy of tu: due to under-valuation of specified goods 

C-8TAMP AND REGISTRATION 

EJ:oees a.llowance of discount to the licensed stamp vendors 

Loss of non-judicial stamps ... 
D-ELECTRICITY DUTY 

Non-rea.lisa.tion of elecricity duty from owners of 
unregist.ered genera.ting setst 

E-IRRIGATION 

Assessment and colleoflion of water rate 

F-DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPl'S 
Losa of revenue due to delay in fina.lisa.tion of auction bid .. 

Non-levy of toll oba.rges 

State Lotteries 

Paragraph Page 
No. No. 

6.3 

6.4 

6.5 

6.6 

6.7 

6.8 

6,9 

6.10 

6.11 

6.12 

6.13 

6.14 

54 

55 

55 

56 

56 

57 

57 

58 

59 

63 

63 

64 





PREFATORY REMARKS 

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Government of West 

Bengal for the year 1983-84 is presented in a separate volume. The material 

in this Report has been arranged in the following order:-

( i) Chapter 1 deals with the trend of revenue receipts classifying them. 

broadly under tax revenue and non-tax revenue. The variation 

between the budget estimates and the actuals in respect of 

principal heads of revenue and the position of arrear~ of revenue, 

etc., are discussed in this chapter, 

(ii) Chapters 2 to 6 bring out ceriain case• and points of interest that' 

came to notice durinB the audit of Sales Tax, Taxes on Vehicl~, 
SW,te Exci~, Land Beven'lle and otlie:r ta~ and non-tu reoeipta, 





CENERAL 

1.1 Tread of revaue reoeJpts 

The total revenue receipts of the Government of 'Vest Bengal for the 
year 198a-84 amounted to Rs. 1,533.13 crores, against the anticipat~d 
receipts (including estimated net additional yield of Rs. 43.66 crores from 
new taxation measures) of Rs. 1,563.86 crores. The total receipts during 
the year 1983-84 registered an incrc11se of 25.28 per cent over those in 
1981-82 (Rs. 1,223.75 crores) and an increaSe of 11.16 per cent over thuse 
in 1982-83 (Rs. 1,379.26 crores). Of the total receipts of Rs. 1,533.13 
crores, the revenue raised by State Government amounted to Rs. 926. 18 
crores, of which Rs. 780. 75 crorf's represented tax revenue and the remaining 
Rs. 145.98 crores non-tax revenue. Receipts from thP Government of Jn.Ji.a 
amounted to Rs. 606.40 crores. 

1.2 Anal,»&is of revenue receipts 

(a) GENERAL ANALYSIS 

An analysis of revenue receipts during the year 1983-84, along with 
corresponding figures for the preceding two years, is given below: 

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 
(In crores of rupees) 

I Revenue raised by the State Government-

(a) Tax Revenue .. 632.15 668.95 780.75 

(b) Non-ta.% Revenue 123.46 133.60 145. 98 

TotalI .. 755.60 802.55 926.73 

n Receipt.a from the Government of India-

(a) St&.te's aha.re of divisible Union taxes 348.09 379.25 433.92 

(b) Grants-in-aid 120.06 197.46 172.48* 

Total II 468.Io 576.71 606.40 

Ill Total receipts of the State (I + IT) 1223.75 1379.26 1583.13 

IV Percentage of I to III 61.7 58.2 60.4 

•For detai.11 pleaee 1ee Statement No. II "Detailed Aooounta of Revenue by Minor 
Heada" in the Finance Account& of the Government of Weet Bengal 1983·8'. 



:l 

(h) TAX REVENUE RAISED BY THE STArrE 

Receipts from tax revenue constituted 84 per cent of the State's own 
revenue receipts during the year 1983-84. An analysis of the tax revenu8 
for the year 1983-84 and for the preceding two years is given below: 

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 Inorease( +) 

(In orores of rupees) 

(1) Taxes on Agrioultura.l Income 1.22 1.35 5.76 

(2) Other T.u:es on Income a.nd Es:pendi- 13.10 15. 78 20. 79 
ture 

or 
Decrease(-) 
in 1983-84 
with re­
ference to 

1982-83 

(+)4.41 

{+)5.01 

(3) Land Revenue 22.39 35. 76 58.58 (+)22.82 

(4) Sta.mps and Registration Fees 

(5) •Tues on Immovable Property 

34.47 39.32 42.32 (+)3.00 

0.50 0.53 0.58 (+)O ·05 

(6) State Exoiee 

(7) Sa.Jes Tax 

58.06 60.36 69.66 (+)9 ·30 

379.04 389.63 450.06 (+)60.43 

(8) Taxes on Vehicles 21. 79 23.34 25.02 

(9) Taxes on Geeds and Passengers 53.97 52.54 54.83 

(10) Ta.s:esandDutiesonElectrioity 16.67 14.92 17.86 

(11) Other Taxes and Duties on Com.modi- 30.94 35.42 35.29 
ties and Servioee 

<+)1.68 

(+)2.29 

(+)2.94 

(-)0.13 

Total .. 632 .15 668. 95 780. 75 ( + )111. 80 

(c) NON-TAX REVENUE OF THE STATE 

Interest, Police, Education, Medical, Housing, Social Security and 
Welfare, Minor Irrigation, Soil Conservation and Area Development, Dairy 
Development, Forest, Industries, Mines and Minerals and Roads and Bridges 
were the principal sources of non-tax revenue of the State. 

•Thi• head accommodat.es rece1pt1 under the West Bengal Multi-lltoreyed Buildinge Tax 

Act, 19711. 



3 

Receipts from non-tax revenue constituted 16 per cent of the re-venue 
raised by the State during the year 1!)83-84. An analy'!iS of the non-t1tx 
revenue for the year 1983-84 and the preceding two years is given below: 

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 Increa.se ( +) 
or 

Decrease ( - ) 
in 1983-84 
with refer-
ence fio 

1982-83 

(ln crores of rupees) 

(1) Interest 17.59 24.38 32.35 (+)7.9'1 

(2) Pohce - 5.70 4.77 6.06 C+)l.29 

(3) Edu\lation 3.46 2.92 2.92 

( <l) Medical 16.70 11.68 16.00 (+)4.32 

(5) Housing 2.59 3.07 3.56 (+)0.49 

(6) Social Security and Welfare 5.59 11.17 9.66 (-)1.51 

(7) Mmor Irrigation, Soil Conservation 2.55 2.89 3.29 (+)0.40 
a.nd Area Development 

(8) Dairy Development 18.42 15.96 16.97 (+)1.01 

( 9) l!'orest 15.61 19.29 21.47 (+)2.18 

(10) Industries 2.89 2.95 3.13 (+)0.18 

(11) Mmes and Minerals 2.96 6.29 3.79 (-)2.50 

(12) Roads and Bridges I. 73 1.83 2.33 (+)0.50 

(13) Others 27.66 26.40 24.45 (-)1.95 

Total 123.45 133.60 145.98 (+)12.38 

Ueasons for shortfall in collection of non.tax revenue under So01al 
Seuurity an<l Welfare and Mines and Minerals, called for from the depal't­
ments, are still awaited (March 1985). 

1.3 New taxation prGfJOSllS 

During the year 1983-84, the State introduced various new measures of 
taxa•tion and also granted certain conces11ions. The net additional resources 
of the State during 1he year 1983-84 were estimated at Rs. 43.66 crores. 
Information regarding the actual net yield from these meaqures, called for 
from the departments, are etiU awaited (March 1985). 

2 



4 

1.4 Variations between budget estimates and actuals 

(i) The variations between budget estimates and actuals of tax revenuu 
and non-tax revenue during the year 1983-84 are given below: 

Budget 
estimates 

Actuals V aria.tion Percentage 
Excess ( +) of 
Shortfall(-) variations 

(In crores of rupees) 

(a.) Tax Revenue 860.19 780.75 (-)79.44 9 

4 b) Non-tax Revenue 140.83 145.98 (+)5.15 

(ii) The_break-up of the variations under the principal heads of l'evenue 
is given below: 

Hea.d of Revenue Budget Actuals Variation Percentage 
e11timates Excess(+) of 

Shortfall variation 
(-) 

(In crores of rupees) 
(A) Tax revenue-
(1) Taxes on Agricultural Income 1.33 5.76 (+)4.45 333 
(2) Other Taxes on Income a.nd Ex- 18.00 20.79 (+)2. 79 16 

penditure 
(3) Land Revenue 76.73 58.58 (-)18.15 24 
(4) Stamps and Registration 41.52 42.32 (+)0.8 2 
(5) State Excise 74.50 69.66 (-)4.84 6 
(6) Sales 'fax 498.81 450.06 (-)48.75 10 

I 

(7) Taxes on Vehicles 26.57 25.02 (-)1.55 6 
(8) Taxes on Goods and PIW!engers 62.4-0 54.83 (-)7.57 12 
(9) Taxes and Duties on Electricity 23.37 17.86 (-)5.51 24 

(10) Other Taxes and Duties on Com-
modities and Services 

36.46 35.29 (-)1.17 3 

(B) Non-Tax revenue-
( 11) Interest 30.51 32.35 C+)I.84 6 
(12) Police .. 3.25 6.06 (+)2.81 86 
(13) Education 2.95 2.92 (-)0.03 1 
(14) Medical .. 16.17 16.()() (-)0.17 1 
(15) Housing 3.16 3.56 (+)0.40 13 
(16) Social Security and Welfare 6.89 9.66 (+)2. 77 40 
(17) :Minor Irrigation, Soil Conserva- 4.90 3.29 (-)1.61 33 

tion and Area Development 
(18) Dairy Development 20.57 16.97 (-)3.60 1°7 
(19) Forest 18.23 21.47 (+)3.24 18 
(20) Industries 3.87 3.13 (-)0. 74 19 
(21) Mines and Minerals 0.71 3.79 (+)3.08 434: 
(22} Roads a.nd Bridges 1.83 2.33 (+)0.50 27 



5 

(a) The increase of 333 per cent over the budget estimates under the 
head "Taxes on Agricultural Income" was stated to be mainly 
due to improvement of tea industry which contributes a major 
portion of the agricultural income tax revenue. 

(b) According to the department, the increase of 86 per cent over the 
budget estimates under the heucl "Police'' was due to largdr 
recovery on account of supply of police to other Governments. 

(c) 'l'he increase of 40 per cent ovt.>r the 1mdget estiP1at11s under the head 
"Social Security und 'Yelfare" was stated to be on account of 
(i) larger recoveries from the Food Corp·nation of India in 
respect of administrative charges, godown rent, transport hiring, 
etc., as also value of assets transferred from the Food and Supplies 
Department to the Food Corporntion of India, (ii) larger receipts 
from sale of unserviceablt- stores and (iii) larger receipts from 
Government of India on account of irrecoverable loans to displaced 
persons written o:ff by the State Government. 

1.5 Cost of collection 

Expenditure incurred on collection under the principal heads of revenue 
during the year 1983-84 ancl the pt>rcentage of cost of collection to revenue 
collected during the three yeurs 1981-82 to 1983-84 are given below: 

Receipt head GrOllS Expendi- Percentage of cost of collection to 
collection ture on gross collection 

during collection 
1983-84 during 

1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 '1983-84 

(In crores of rupees) 

1. Tues on Agricultural 5.76 0.34: 23.0 23.0 5.9 
Income 

2. Other Taxes on Income 20.79 0.29 1.5 1.5 1.4 
and Expenditure 

3, Land Revenue• 58.58 9.83 34.1 24.6 16.8 
4, Stamps and Registra- 42.32 4.69 12.4 10.8 II.I 

tion J1'ees 
.5. State Excise 69.66 4.31 5.5 6.8 6.2 
6. Sa.lea Tax 400.06 4.49 0.8 1.0 1.0 
7. Taxes on Vehicles 25.02 0.91 3.3 3.4 3.6 
8. Tues on Goods and 54.83 2.17 2.6 3.9 4.0 

Passengers 
17.86 0.44 I. 7 1.8 9. Taxes a.nd Duties on 2.5 

Electricity 
IO. Other Taxes and Du- 35.29 0.09 0.4 0.3 0.3 

ties on Commodities 
a.nd Services 

11. Forest• .. 21.47 1.95 11.l 8.7 9.1 
------·~--------------------------~---:-------~-·-------------•F o re11t Department has several functions not directly connected with the sale of forest 

produoe. Only direct ez:p4mditure on foreat prodllbe haa been shown, S1nularly, in reepo 
of Land Revenue, dil'IM!t coat of collection only baa been 11?9wn. 



8 

1.6 Outstanding Inspection Reports 

(i) Audit observations on incorrect assessments, under-asSE-ssments, non­
levy, or short-levy of taxes, duties, fees and other revenue receipts, etc., and 
deficiencies in initial accounts noticed during local audit and not settlt!d on 
the spot are communicated to the heads ot offices and to the next higher 
authorities through inspection reports for prompt action. The more important 
irregularities are also reported to heads of departments and Governnwnt for 
initiating immediate correctiv~ actions. Government have prescribed that 
first replies to the inspection reports should be sent by the heads of o:ili.ces 
to the heads of departments within three weeks from the date of receipt of 
the inspection reports. 'l'he heads of departments, in turn, are requirecl to 
transmit such replies alongwith their comments to the Accountant Gene1 al 
within two months from the date of receipt of replies from their subordinate 
offices. Half-yearly statements of audit objections, awaiting settlement for 
want of final replies from the departmental authorities, are forwarded to the 
Government in June and December every year for expediting clearance of 
the outstanding objections. 

'l'he numl>er of inspection reports and audit objections issued up to March 
1984, which were pending settlement by the departments as on 30th 
September 1984, alongside corresponding figures in the preceding two years, 
are given below : 

Number of inspection reports not settled 
Number of outstanding audit objections 
Money value of outstanding audit objections 

(In crores of rupees). 

As at the end of Sept.ember 

1982 1983 19114 
2,180 
8,304. 
42.20 

2,551 
2,741 
62.05 

2,135 
2,369 
90.72 

Receipt-wise break-up of the inspection reports issued up to March Hl84, 
but outstanding as at the encl of September 1984,. is given below: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
u. 

Hee.cl of receipts Number Number Amount 
(In la.khs 

of 
rupees) 

Agricultural Income Tax 
Land Revenue 
Sta.mp Duty and Registration Fees 
Non-judicial Stamps 
State Excise 
Sales Ta.x 
:Motor Vehicles Tax 
Entry Tax 
Electricity Duty 
Amusement Tax 
Departmental Receipts ' . 

of of out-
inspection standing 
reports andit 

31 
117 
629 

35 
162 
167 
237 
481 
122 

81 
73 

obj.,otions 
36 

631 
289 

12 
192 
584 
313 
130 
21 
65 
96 

83.30 
5,176.57 

26.63 
1.18 

622.20 
1,402.38 

263'.40 
130.21 
661.00 
167.48 
588.06 

2,135 2,369 9,072.41 



7 

(ii) Out of the 2,135 inspection rt'ports awaiting settlement as at 30th 
September 1984, even first replies had not been received (September Hl84) 
in respect of 1,392 inspection reports, contnining 6,774 auclit objections. 
Receipt-wise break-up of these ohjections is givt>n below : 

Head of receipts Number Number Earliest 
of of audit year(s) to 

inspection objf'ctioilll which 
reports iroipection 

reports 
pertain 

1. Agricultural Income Tu 23 88 1975-76 

2. Land Revenue 84 1,489 1970-72 

3. Sta.mp Duty and Registration Fees 289 1,022 1972-73 

4. Non-judicial Stamps 28 52 1977-78 

5. State Excise 145 411 1973-74 

6. Sales Tax 95 645 1978-79 

7. Motor Vehicles Tu: 153 839 1972-73 

8. Entry Tax 355 1,361 1972-73 

9. Electricity Duty 97 396 1975-76 

10. Amusement Ta:s: 65 186 1971-72 

11. Departmental Receipts 58 285 1979-80 --
1,392 6,774 



2.1 Results of Audit 

8 

CHAPTER 2 

SALES TAX 

During the year HJS:i-84, test audit of recordR of f'ommercial Tax Odlces 
revealed under-a<isf'SSment of tax, amounting to Us. 223.69 lakh<; in 62 cases, 
which are broadly categoriHed aR under:-

Number Amount 
of (In lakhs 

Cast's of 
rupees) 

1. Irregular grant of exemptions/concessions 15 5.73 
2. Incorrect determination of grosH/ta.xable turnover 11 203.76 
3. Incorrect computation of tax .• 7 1.83 
4. Incorrect classification of goods 1 0.23 
5. Application of incorrect rate of tax 4 1.10 
6. Non-levy of penalty 5 4.51 

7. Others 19 6.53 
----

62 223.69 

A few import11nt cases are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs. 

2.2 Irregular allowance of deductions from turnover 

Under the Centml Sales Tax Act, !H~6, in determining the taxable 
turnover of a dealer, a deduction on account of tax collected by the deaier 
is allowed from the aggregate of the sale prices as per u prescribed formula, 
provided that the tax collected has not been otherwise deducted from the 
aggregate of the sule prices. According to the formula, the amount of such 
deduction directly varies with the rate of tax leviable. As per judicial 
pronouncement•, the deduction Rhall not he available unless the dealer con 
prove that turnover includes Central sales tax. Salf's in the course of 
export are not taxable under the Act, while inter-State sales made to 
registered dealers are taxable at the concessional rate of 4 per cent (instead 
of the normal rate 0£ 10 per cent), proYi!led such so.les are supported by the 
prescribed declarations. An inter-branch transfer of goods does not 
constitute a sale, fo1· ihe purpose of lny of tax, when the prescribed 
declaration is furnished in support. 

(i) In three cases, the exemptiont1 claimed by tho dealers on account of 
sales in the courRe of export uncl inter-branch transfer of goods outside the 
State during the period from May 1978 to March 1979 (which were not 

•Rr.llie India Liltlited Va, the State or Andhza (ISS/STC/267). 



sui>ported ty the prescribed declarations), were disallowed hy the assessing 
uuthoritv and tax at the rate ot JU per cent wus levied 011 the taxable turn­
over determined, only after allowing deductions (Rs. 74,54,014) basl·d 
on the tax rnte of 10 per cent. Apµareutly, no sales tux had been collecled 
by the dealer as he had cluirueil ext•mptious on the ground of sall:ls in the 
course of export und inter-branch trunsfer ot goods outside the State (in 
which cases fox 1s not leviuhle ). No deduction was, therefore, admissible 
to the dealers. The incorrect deductio1111 allowed resultec.l in under-assessment 
of tax amounting to Rs. 7 ,4n,401. 

On this being pointed out m audit (,June H)84), the de1lartment stated 
(June 1984) thut steps were being taken for revision of the assessment. 
Rt>port ou u.d ion taken is awaited {March 1985). 

(iiJ In assessing (March 1!.180) nnd reaSiessin~ (February Hl83) a dealer 
on nis tu!llover amounting to Us. 4,W,4!1,808 for the year ended Marlh 
1976, tht· deduction on account 0£ tax element to be ullowed for determining 
the taxab 1• turnover wns erroneously computed as HH. l,78,3fi,042, insteacl 
of as Rs. 31,81,4G7. The error resulted in under-ai;sessment of tax amounting 
to Us. 8,l1a,a!J4. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1983), the department 
made (A p. ii 1984) a de novo assessment by accepting further declarations 
from the dealer and rai11ed an additional demand for lts. l ,00,384. 'l'he 
demand wus realised in June 1984. 

(iii) A dealer of Calcutta showt>d hi1:1 ta"able tul'llover ai,i Us. 2,a3,41,455 
for the yeur ending March 1979 after deducting from his gross turnover 
an amount of Hi,i. 9,28.S:l.J on arcount of sales tux collected by him. llut 
the assessing officer, whilt1 determining· the amount of sales tax po.yable hy 
the dealer, also allowed a deduction amounting to Rs. 9,54,987, which was 
not correct. 'fhe mistake rc>sulted in under-us11essnrnnt of tax amountinjl 
to Rs. 44,093. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1983), the department admitted 
the mistake and agreed (.Tune 1983) to take action in the ml\tter. Report 
on action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

(iv) In assessments (June l!l82 and Decemlier 1982) of two other 
dealers for the years ended June lff78 and December 1978 respectively, 
claims for concessional rate of tax of 4 per cent on account of Rales to 
registered dealers were disallowed becaui;e of non-submis!'iou of the p1·escrihed' 
declarationR by the dealers and tux at tlie nol'mal rate of 10 per cent wus 
levied. But iu determining the taxable turnover, excess deductions were 
allowed, based on the tax rate of 10 per cent, instead of at 4 per cent at 
which tax was actually collected hy the dealers. 'l'he mistake rP·mlted in 
tu being levied short by Rs. 29,487. 



10 

Un the mistakes being pointed out in audit (.May and June 1984), the 
depa11ment agreed (May and June H}84) to take necessary action. Report 
on action taken is awaited (.March 1985). 

\ v) Under the Dengal l!,inance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, in determining 
the taxable turnover of a dealer, sales of tax-free goods specified in 
Schedule I to the Act are deducted from the gross turnover of the dealer. 
"Green tea leaves" are not included in Schedule I and accordingly their 
sale is taxable at the normal rate. 

At Calcutta, in assessing (June 1982, and }'ehruary 1983) a dealer to 
tax for the years ended December W74 and December 1975, his sales of 
green tea leaves aggregating Rs. 2,81.276 and Rs. 90,040 respectively were 
wrongly deducted from his gros" turnover, treating the item as tax-free 
goods. rrhe incorrect deduction resulted in tax and surcharge amounting 
to Rs. 23,159 not being realised. 

Un this being pointed out in audit (May 1983), the department admitted 
the mistake and agreed (May 1983) to reassess the dealer. Report on 
reassessment is awaited (March 1985). 

The above cases were reported to Government between April 1984 an1l 
August 1984; their reply is awaited (.MaTch 1985). 

2.3 lrregula1· grant of exemption from payment of tax 

(i) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the rules 
made thereunder, sales of tea made at auctions in Calcutta and Siliguri were 
exempt from levy of tax under certain conditions upto August 1977. There­
after, tax on such sales became leviable at the general rate (6 per cent 
upto 9th October 1977 and 7 per cent from 10th October 1977 to 31st 
March 1979). 

In the assessment of a dealer (.March 1982) for the year ended 31st 
.March 1978, sales of tea aggregating Rs. 1,47,35,865, e:ffected during the 
period from 1st SeptPmber 1977 to 31st March 1978, were exempted from 
levy of ta.x, even though these sales were made after August 1977. The 
irregular grant of exemption resulted in under-assessment of tax and 
surC'barge amounting to RR. 10.!>0 lakhs. 

On tho mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1982), the department 
agreed (August 1983) to review the assessment .. Report on action taken is 
awaited (March 1985 ). 

(ii) Under the Bengnl Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the rules made 
thereunder, sales of all varieties of textile fabrics made wholly or partly 
of cotton, staple fibre, rnyon, artificial silk or wool are exempted from levy 
of tax. Fibre glasR tapes (mnde of glass fibre) are not textile fabrics and 
their sales are accordingly assessable to tax at the rate applicable to sale 
of general goods. 



11 

At Calcutta, while assessing (December 1980) a dealer on his sales for 
the year ended 31st December 1977:, sale~ of :6.bre glass tnpes amounting to 
Rs. 44,97 ,318 were exempted from levy of tax. Similar sales were, however, 
asiaessed to fax during the subsequent assessment years. The ir.regular 
grant of exemption from tax on sales effected upto 31st December 1977 
resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 2,80,498 (including surchA.rge) not being 
realised. 

On this .beihg pointed out in audit (November 1983), the department 
admitted (November 1983) the mistake and agreed to review the case. 
Report on action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

(iii) Under section 5 of the Central Sales Tax Act, Ulf>6, sale of goods 
in the course of export out of Indii\ is exempt from tax. The last sale 
or purchase of any goods preceding the sale or ·pu'rchase occa.sioning the· 
export of those goods ov.t of the ter.ritory of India is deemed to be the sale 
or purchase in the cour:se 0£ export, if such last sale or pv.rcl1ase took place 
after, and was for the purpose of complying with, the a.greement or order 
for or in relation to such export. The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes had 
clarified in November 1980 that a manufacturer purchasing packing materials 
or boxes for use in the packing of the manufactured goods to be exported by 
him out of the territory of India, would not be entitled to the benefit of 

1 rucemption from payment of sales tax undm· 1:1ection 5(3) of the Central Sales 
Tax Act, 1956 read with section 5(2)(a)(v) of the Ben~a.1. Fin.ance (Sales 
Tax) Act, 1941. I ·1:1 

In assessing (May 1981 and September 1982) .i dealer <1n his sales for 
the years ended December 1977 and December 1978 r~spect ively, turnover 
amounting to Rs. 10,84,957 and Rs. 5,45,500, represr>nting· sale value o.f 
steel drums used as containe1·s £o1· exportiug 'Sal fat oil' wem exem:;;>ted from 
levy df Central sales tax, treating the sales as in the course of eiport. The 
exemption granted was not correct in view of the aforesaid clarification 
given by the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes. The incorrect grant of 
exemption resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 1,63,045 not being realised. 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1984), the department 
proposed (May and August 1984) to tevjew the assessment. Report on action 
taken is awaited (March 1985 ). 

(iv) Un<ler the Bengal ]'inance (S{tles Tax) Aot,, 1941, no tax is leviabl& 
on sale of 'cotton'. Howeve1., on sale of 'absorbent cotton' (processed 
cotton), which is connnercially different from 'cotton'. tax: is le,viable at tbQ 
general r:ate. 

In assessing (December 1981) a dealer for the year ended March 1978, no 
tax was levied on sales of absorbent cotton amounting to Rs. 11,82,0'18. 
The omissi~-~_reE1ulted in under-asi;essment df tax and surcharge amounting to 



12 • 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1983), the dcput.ment 
admitted (November 1983) the mistake. Report OD action taken is awaited 
(Murch 1985). 

(v) Under tho lleugal Fina.nee (Sales 'fax) Act, 1941 and the rules made 
th~reunder, sales of cotton waste were exempt from levy of tax upto 9th 
July 1978. 'l'a • at the rate of 7 per cent was leviable oD such sales 
thereafter. 

On sales of cotton waste amounting to Us. 2,26,099, made by a dealm· 
durmg the period from 10th July 1978 to 31st March 1979, tax amounting 
to Rs. 16,27$ wa ' leviable, but was not levied. 

On this b ing pointed out in audit (November 1983), the department 
agreed (December 1983) to revi 'e the assesisment order. Report on revisiou 
is awaited (March 1985). 

The above cases were reported to Government between January 1983 and 
July 1084; th ir i·eply i await d (March 1985). 

2.4 Irregular allowanoe of ooncessional rate 

(i) Under the Central ale,· Tax Act, 195G and the rules made theteunder", 
inter-Stat~ sales to Government depattments Ul'e taxitble nt the concessional 
rate of 4 per cent provided such sales are supported by the prescribed 
declaration fr m the purcha iug departments. Inter-State sales to c..>­
operati e societies and corporations, which are not Government <lepar1rnents, 
arP however, taxnble nt the rate of 10 per cent. 

(a) In as5iessing· (June 1982) a dealer of Calcutta. £01· the year endi~d 
June 1978, sale amounting to Rs. 37,12,912, nrn.de to co-operative societies 
and a company, were assessed at the concessional rate of 4 vet cent, instead 
of at 10 per cent. The mistake resulted in under-assessment of tax ·amounting 
to Rs. 3,29,591. 

(b) In another case, in assessing (February 1982) a dealer of Calcutta. 
on his sales for the year ended Decem her 1978, sales amounting to 
Rs. 10,13,.419, made to co-operative societies and a e<1mpany, were erroni..·ously 
assessed to tax at the concessional rate of 4 per cent, instead 0£ at 10 per cent. 
Tht' mistake resulted in under-assessment of tax amounting to R . 58,466. 

The mistakes were pointed out in auclit (June 1984) ; reply of the 
department is awaited (March 1985). 

(ii) As per the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, read with the 
West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954 and the rules made thereunder r a 
rsgistered dealer could purchase goodH ( othe1· than notHied commodities under 
the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954), without payment of t 
April 1976 and at a conce11ional rate of tu thereafter, pro 



18 

goons wel'e required by him for use directly in manufacturing, making or 
prncessiug of a notified commodity, and provided also a declaration to that 
e:tfect was furnished by him to the selle1· in the prescribed form. In the 
event oi iucoirect declaration being furnished by the clealer, he wu.s liable 
to punishment, which could be compou11Clerl on payment of a sum uot 
el:ceerling double the amount of tax. 

At Calcutta, a dealer, engaged in the manufacture of biscuits, purchased 
(durj11g the period from October 1973 to November Hl77) grouuduut oil 
v11luing Hs. 49,68,804, by furnishing R decliuation to the effect that the oi: 
was intended to be used by him directly in the manufacture of biscuits. 
The oil so purchasud was, however, given by him to another manufacturer 
in exchange for a cli:fferent commercial product (viz., bakery grade vanaspati) 
havmg distinctivt> name, character and use, though derived from groundnut 
oil. It was confirmed by the dealer that specially-made bakery grad~ 

vanni.pati only could be used for manufacturing biscuits, As the grouudnut 
oil pm·chased was not directly utilised in the manufacture of biscuits, tax at 
the normal rate of six per cent amounting to Us. 2,81,719 wus leviable, is 
against Rs. 19,115 actually levied. The irregular grant of concession 
resulted in tux being levied short by Us. 2,fi2,604. Fol' furnishing incorrect 
declaration, tl1e dealer was also liable to punishment which could 1,e 
compounded on paymt>nt of un amount not exceeding Rs. 5,25,208. 

On this being pointt>d out in nmlit (Reptember l!l80), the department 
statPd (June 1983) that the groundnut oil was required by the dealer in 
conne<>tion with the manufacture of biscuits and that groundnut oil wa~ 
converted into hydrogenated vegetable oil (by processing it at another 
manufacturing firm) which waR used in the manufacture of biscuit. The 
is::.ue ot declaration f01m wus, therefore, statrd to be iu order. The reply 
given by the department ii, not tenable because groundnut oil as such was 
not ust>d by tht> denier for the manufacture of biscuits and vanaspati which, 
in fact, wu:-. ust>d l,~ him for this purpose, was an entirely different commercial 
product. 

(iii) As per the Tiengal Finan!'e (SalP'l Tax) Act, 1941, on sale of goods 
made by one regbtere<l <lealer to another reµ-isterecl dealer, tax is levinhle 
at the concessional rate of 3 per cent if the goods are to be used by the 
11urchasing dealer directly in the manufacture (in Wei;t Bengal) of goods 
for sale in the> Stuti> nnd if a declaration in the prescribPrl form is furnished 
by the purchasing denln; otherwise, sucli sales are taxable at the rate of 
7 per cent. 

At Calcutta, on sales nmounting to R.;. 82,6r>, 721, made by a registered 
dealer during the year ended Aso Bodi 2034 GD (1977-78), tax was levied 
(May 1982) at the C'oncessional rate of 3 per cent, although saleR amounting 
to Rs. 77,~9,G42 onl~· wrre supported h;v prescribed declarations. Tax leYit>d 
short on sales amounting to Ri:i. 5,36,079, which were not 1mpportt>d by the 
prescribrd declarntions, amountecl to Rs. 21,391. 



Un this being pointed out in audit (July JU83), the department admitted 
(August 1983) the mistake. .He11ort on rectificatory action taken is awaited 
(March 1!185). 

The above cases were reported to Government between August 1983 and 
February 1984; their reply is awaitl'd (March 1985). 

2.5 Turnover escaping assessment 

(i) Under the West Bengal Sale11 'l'a:x: Act, 1954, ull dealers of notifi••d 
commodities ure required to compu:·sorily register them~eh·es with the Sale!ii 
Te.:x: authority and all sales of such commodities, irrespective of the quantum 
of turnover, ue liable to tax. Carrying on busine ... s without registrati'm 
is an offence, punishable with simple imp1·isonment or with fine or both. 
Bricks (other th nn fire bricks) and roofing tiles nre doolu.red as notifil·d 
commodities with e:ffect from 1st September W77. 

Cross verification of the records of the Land Revenue department of 
Howrah district for the period frou1 1977-78 to 1983-84 with those of the 
Sales 'Tax department reveakd that 89 out of 115 brick manufacturl"rs, 
engagl•d in the business of 11elling bricks manufactured by them, were not 
registered as dealers under the Act and were, therefore, not assessed to tax. 
Sale vulue of the bricks ma11u£actured by such manufacturers during the 
period from 1977-78 to 1983-84 nn10uuted to Us. 82,20,000 (based on the 
average value of hrick11 11old, a11 llern1miul'd by the assessing officer in 
respect of other registered dealers of t ht> district). The non-registration 
of these dealers i·esulted in tax amounting to Us. 5.38 lakhs not being 
realised. The dealers werP also 1iable to penal action for their failure to gt•t 
themselves registered with the Sales Tax department. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1984), the department stated 
(September 1984) thnt action hud since heen initiated for registration of the 
89 dealers. Report on action taken is a waited (March 1985). 

(ii) (a) In an asses~ment (May 1982) of a dealer of Calcutta £or the 
year ended May 1978, sales of semi-processed and unfinished goods 
amounting to Rs. 19,54, 776, exhibited in the certified accounts of the 
dealer, were omitted to be taketi !nto account for purposes of levy of tax. Theo 
omission 1·esulted in uncler-asRe~sment of tax and surcharge amounting to 
Rs. 1,40, 734. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (May 1984), the department 
agreed (May 1984) to revise the assessment. Report on action taken is 
awaited (March 198.1). 

(b) In assesAing (March 1983) another dealer of Calcutta for the year 
rnded March 1979, sales of stores valuing Rs. 3,39,000, shown in the certified 
v.counts of the dealer, were not included in his turnover. This resulted 
a«\ tax being levied short by Ri;i. 24,406 (including surcharge). 



15 

On the om\ssion being pointed out in audit .(May 1984), the department 
agreccl (J uue .IH84) lo examinl• the case. lfoport on examination is awaitril 
(March W85). 

(c) In assessing (l>ecernber 1981) a dealer on his sales for the year ended 
Hect'm her l!J77, sales of invl:'ntories amounting to Us. 2,97 ,363 we rs 
erroneously rx"luded from his gross turnover for purposes of levy of tax. 
'l'he mistake resulted in under-assessment of tax and surcharge amounting· 
to Rs. 18,fl4i. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1982), the 
department agtPed (.Febrary 198.'3) to take necessary action. Report on action 
taken is await f'rl (~larch 1H85). 

(iii) r nder the Ben gal l~inance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the Central 
Sales 'fax Act, l!Jf>(j, sales tax is levied on · the aggTt'gate of the sale 
11rices receiwcl and/or receivnble in respect of sale of any goods made during 
any presc1·iherl period. The nmount received or receivable on account of 
price difference of nny goods forms part of the sale price. 

(.1) In u;isessing (April 1980 and llecember 1981) a dealer on his snle!I 
for t:1e periojs ended 31st March 1977 and 1978, amounts of Rs. 53,637 and 
Rs. 96,232 received by the dealer on account of variation in prices of goods 
sold within the State and those sold in the course of inter-State trade or 
commerce r1•:;1wctively in earlier yenrs were omitted to be included in the 
taxable turn<iver of the dealer. These were also not considered for leV;\' 
of tax in the as11e11sment yenr to which these sales pertain-ed. The omission 
resulted iu tax being levie(l short h.v Rs. 12,969. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (.July 1983), the department 
recovered the amount from the dealer in August 1983. 

(b) In assessing (March 1983) a dealer on his sales for the year ended 
March 1!)79, sales of mw materials amounting to Rs. 3,08,542 were omitted 
to he taken into account., resulting in tnx being levied short by Rs. 11,879. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1984), the department admitted 
(March 1984) the mistake. Report on rectificatory action taken is awaited 
(March 1985). 

The above cases were reported to Government between June 1983 and 
Aug"Ust 1984; their reply is awaited (:March 1985). 

2.6 Incorrect determination of turnover 

(i) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the rules made 
thereunder, if a dealer fails to submit his returns within the prescribNl 
period or submits incorrect or incomplete returns, the assessing officer shall 
proceed to assess the tax due to the best of hii; judgement after oh~ervinizo the 
formalities prescribed under the Act. 



18 

A.s per judicial pronouncements"' in best judgement assessment, the 
estimation uf turnover in suc.h cases should be what the assessing 0Hice1 
honestly believes to be a fair estimate, after taking into consideration the 
circumstances and his own knowledge of the previous returns and the> 
assessmenti. of the assessee and all other matters which would 
.assist him iu arriving at a faizo 1md proper estimate. The order by tne 
assessing oftlcc r must also disclose the basis for best judgement. 

'rhe asse11sment of a dealer, who had failed to furnish his returns for 
the year ended March 1980, was completed (January 1983) on best judgR­
ment basis, determining his gross turnover at Rs. 1,00,000. The assessment 
order did not indicate the ba11is on which this fi~u1·e was arrived at by thP 
as11e1111mg officer. The average annual gi·oss turnover of the dealer, as 
assessed in th!\ previous three years, a1uounterl to Rs. 40,9U,OOO. There 
was, therefore, no rationale in determining the gross turnover of the lleall•r 
at Us. 1,00,000 only. Based on the same annual average, gross turnover 
of the dealer for the year ended .March 1980 was determined short by 
Rs. 39.95 lakh~. resulting in under-assessment of tax b:v Rs. 2,96,429. 

On thi11 being pointed out in audit <March 1984), the department stated 
COctobt>r 1984) that the assessment had since been revised und furl her 
demnnd for Rs. 3,'75,000 (including Rs. 5,000 towards penalty) raised. The 
de)lnrtment also sbted that the dealer was not traceable. Report on recovery 
is awaited (March 1985). 

(ii) Under the ·Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, tax is payable 
by a dealer on his taxable turnover, arrived at after allowing certain 
permissible clecluctions from gross turno"\·er. 

At Calcutta, in an assessment (January 1983) of a dealer, his gross 
turnover for the yPar ended March 1979 was determined on best judgement 
basis at Rs. 10,00,000 after rejecting the dealer's return indicating his sales 
a11 Its. 1,27,400. The audited annual accounts of the dealer (a copy of which 
was available in the asseSloment record11), however, Rhowed that his sales 
during the year ended March 1979 amounted to Rs. 18,34,374. The taxable 
turnover h.id, thrrefore, been determined by the assessing officer short by 
Rs. 8,34,374. The mistake resulted in under-assessment of tax and surcharge 
amounting to Rs. 98,298. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit C:February 1984), the depart­
ment stated (October 1984) that review proceedings Jmd since been initiated. 
Report on action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

'l'he above cases were report!!d to Government between February HIH•1 
and June 1984: their reply is awaited (March 198fl). 

•~OTE-(i) Jhagru Rhaw and Others Vs. Commieeioner of Commercial Taxes, We!!t 
Bengal (17/STC/1966/130). 

(ii) Dewan Hamman Manmohan Vs. State of Annhra J'radeah (ll/STC/,73) 



2. 7 Misclassification of goods 

(i) Undf'r the "\Vest Bengal Hale!! 1.'ax Act, 1954, paper of all varieties 
and description~, other than newsprint, is a notified commodity and on its 
sale, tax is leviable at the rate of 9 per cent (8 per cent upto 31st March 
IV79). 'Paper board' is a separate notified commodity under the Act aml, 
on its sale, tax i!. leviable at the rate of 3 per cent with effect from 1 i,t 
April 1977. 

In assessing (hetween October 1978 and July 1982) a dealer in paper 
on his sales amounting to Rs. 30,27,529 made during the year!! endi11g 
between 30th June 1977 and 30th June 1980, tax was levied at the rule 
of 3 per cent, treating the commodity as "paper board", instead of at the 
correct rate of 8 or 9 per cent. The misclassification resulted in unclor-
11.~sessment of tax and surcharge amounting to Rs. 1,52,968. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (A1>ril 1984), the department 
1t.trreed (lfoy 1984) to take necessary action. Report on action taken is 
nwaitf'd (March 1985). 

di) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, certain specified items made 
of iron and steel are declared as goods of SIJ',lCial importance in inte1·-State 
tradA or comm(•rce. Sale!! of -.uch declared goods under the Bengal Finance 
(Sales Tax) Act, 1941, to registered dealers again!.t prescribed declarations 
are exempt from levy of local sales tax, while such sales to unregistered 
dealers are liable to tax at the rate of 4 per cent. Shots and grits manu­
factured from iron and steel are not declared goods and, therefore, their 
aale1o1 are taxablt> at the rates prescribed for unspecified items. 

In an assessment (March 1983) of a dealer of Calcutta for the year 
ending March 1979, sales of shots and grits amounting to Rs. 2,00,022 
m:ide to reg·istered dealers were exempted from levy of tax and sales 
amounting to Rs. 45,88,891 made to unregistered dealers were assessed to 
tax at the rate of 4 per cent, erroneously treating them as declared goods. 
The misclassification resulted in under-assessment of tax and surcharge 
amounting to Rs. 1,55,883. 

On the mistakf's being pointed out in audit (April 1984), the department 
stutecl that considering the manufacturing process involved aud the merits 
of the case, the above items were considered as declared goods. The law, 
howPver, does not permit any scope for deviating from the list of declared 
good~ sperifil:'rl unch•r the item 'iron and steel'. 

(iii) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, sale of calculating 
machines (an item specified in Schedule II to the Act) was taxable at the 
ratP of 12 per cent, while s11le of unspec>ified iroods was taxable at the ra~ 
of 6 per cent (upto 9th October 1977). 



18 

In assessing (December 1977) a dealer of Calcutta for the year endiu.g 
December 1973, sales of calculating machint's amounting to Rs. 16, 75,3;)0 
were assessed to tax at the rate of 6 per cent {treating these as unspecified 
goods), instead of at the correct rate of 12 per cent. The misclassification 
resulted in under-ussesisment of tux amounting to Us. 86,125. 

On the misclassification being pointed out in audit (May 1978), the 
department stated (August 19f!A) that this had been brought to thi;, notice. 
of the appellate authority, with whom the case was pending in some other 
connection. Report on final action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

(iv) Under the West Bengal Sales 1'ax Act, 1954, notified commodities 
under the Act are subject to single point taxation. Sensitized and specially 
proces&ed papers are included in the schedule of notified commodities from 
]Rt April 1979. Photographic paper is, however, not a notified commodity 
nod stands included in item 6 of Schedule II to the Bengal Finance (Sales 
Tax\ Act, 1941. On its salt>, tax is leviable at 12 per cent. 

In a~sessing (July 1981) a dealer on his sales for the year ended 31st 
March 1980, sales of photographic paper amounting to Rs. 99,062 were 
exempted from levy of tax, treating it as a notified commodity, which was. 
incorrect. The mistake resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 10,60» not being 
realised. 

On this beiug pointed out in audit (April 1982), the depnrtment stated 
(June 1983) that photographic paper is a 1o1pecially processed paper, which 
is a notified commodity under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954. The 
replv given was not correct, as sale of plmtographic paper continues to be 
taxable at 12 per cent under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941. 

The above cases were reported to Government between December 1982 
and September 1984; their reply is awaited (March 1985). 

2.8 Application of incorrect rates of tax 

(i) Under the Den.gal Raw Jute Taxation Act, 1941, the occupier of o. 
jute mill is liable to pay tax on the purchase turnover of raw jute at the rate 
of 4 per cent (3 per cent prior to 1st April 1980). 

At Calcutta, the purehase turnover of raw jute of a dealer (occupier of 
a jute mill), during the period from .January 1981 to December 1981, wai.1 
determined (February 1983) on best judgement basis at Rs. 5,00,00,000. The 
ossPsi;ing officer levied tax at thP rate of 3 per cent on the turnover 
umounting to Rs. l ,02.43,084 pertaining to the period from January 1981 to 
M arrh 1!}81 and at 4 per C'ent on the remaining turnover amounthig to 
R!i!. :i,!l7,ll6,f)l6 for the period from April 1981 to DeC'Pmber 1981, althou~h 
tax on the entire turnover was leviable at the rate of 4 per cent. The 
mistake resulted in sho1't levy of tax amounting to Rs. 1,02,431. 



19 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1984), the department admitted 
(J uue 1984) the mistake. Ueport on action taken is awaited (:March 1980). 

iii) Under the Bengal ]'inance (Sales Tax) Aot, 1941, sales of good11 
included in Schedule II to the Act are liable to tax at rates higher than th~ 
i·ate.s applicable to sale of general goods. 

(a) On -sales of cinematographic and certain other goods (included in 
Schedule II) amounting to Rs. 7 ,00,000, made by a dealer during the year 
ended March 1979, tax was levied (January 1983) at 7 per cent (which rat~ 
is applicable to sale of general goods), instead of at the correct rat~ of 
12 per cent. The mistake resulted in tax being levied short by Rs. 32,070 
(including surcharge). 

Ou the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1983). the department 
ag1 eed (Marrh 1983) to take appropriate action in the matter. Report on 
11cuon taken is awaited (.March 1985). 

(b) Similarly, on sales of truck mounted hydraulic crantlS (included in 
Schedule II), made by a dealer during the period from 29th May 1978 to 
3lqt December 1978, tax was levied (November 1982) at the rate of 7 per 
ee11t, instead of at the correct rate of 12 per cent. 1'he mistake resulted in 
umler-assessment of tax and i.urcharge amounting to Rs. 13,924. 

On the mistake being pointed out i11 audit (Murch 1983), the department 
agreed (March 1984) to tako action in the matter. Report on action taken 
is awaited (March 1985). 

(1ii) As per the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, on sales of 
paints and varnishes. tax is leviable at the rate of 12 per cent. 

On sales of paints and varnish<'s aggregating Rs. 4,17 ,386, made by a. 
dealer during the year ended Chaitra 1385 R.S. (14th April 1979), tax was 
erroneously levied at 7 per cent upto 31st March 1979 and at 8 per cent 
thereafter (treating the commodities as general goods) instead of at 12 per 
cent. The mistake resulted in tax and surcharge being levied short by 
Rs. 18,819. 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1984), the department 
adillitted the mistake and agreed (February 1984) to review the case. 
Report on rPcii:ficntion is awaited (Ma1·ch 1985). 

(iv) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the rules 
framed thPreunder, sales to registered manufacturers were taxable at the 
rate of 2 per cent upto 9th October 1977 and at 3 per cent from 10th October 
1977 to· 31st March 1981, subject to production of declaratiom1 in the 
prescribed form from the purchasing dealers. 

4 



In assessing (November 1982) a dealer of CalcuUa for the year ended 
December 1978, sales amounting to ltb. 15,68,465 made to registered 
manufacturers were taxed at the rate of 2 per cent, instead of at the correct 
rate of 3 per cent. The mistake resulted in under-assessment of tax 
amounting to Rs. Hi,520. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1983), the department 
revised the assessment in July 1984 and raised further demand for Rs. 16,5~0. 
Report on recovery is awaited (March 1985). 

\v) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, on sales of 
fertilisers, tax is leviable at the rate of 2 per cent. 'Dolomite', being a type 
of mineral htone (mainly employed in muking of cement and lime), is 
different from fertilisers and sales thereof are chargeable to tax at the rate 
(6 per cent upto 9th October 1977 and 7 per cent from 10th October 1977 to 
31st Murch 1979) applicable to sale of general goods. 

ln the assessment of a dealer of Calcutta for the year ended Chaitra 1384 
B.S. (i.e., 15th April 1977 to 14th April 1978), on sales of dolomite amounting 
to Rs. 2,98,938, tax was levied at 2 per cent (which rate was applicable to 
sale of fertilisers), instead of at the correct rate of 6 per cent upto 9th 
October 1977 and '{ per cent thereafter. The mistake resulted in under­
asse1:1sment of tax and surcharge amounting to Rs. 14,201. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1983), the deparl­
ment agreed (December 1983) to review the assessment. Report on action 
taken is awaited (March 1985). 

(vi) Under the West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1904, with effect from 1st 
September 1977, on sale of fans including· specified component parts thereof, 
tax was leviable at the rate of 12 per cent, which was raised to 13 per cent 
from 1st April 1979. With effect from 26th February 1980, the rate of tax 
on sale of i:.pecified component parts of fans was revised to 3 per cent, when 
these were sold to registered manufacturers and to 13 per cent, when sold 
to others. 

In the assessment (l~ebruary 1983) of a dealer for the year ended Marcb. 
1979, on sales of specified component parts of fans amounting to Rs. 1,53,908 
and Rs. 30, 706 made to registered manufacturers and other dealers, tax was 
levied at the rates •>f 3 per cent and 7 per cent respectively, instead of at tha 
correct rate of 12 per cent. The mistakes resulted in under-assessment of 
tax and surcharge amounting to Rs. 13, 724. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1984), the department agreed 
(:March 1984) to review the assessment. Report on action taken is awaited 
.(March 1985). 



21 

(vii) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, sales of general 
goods were taxable at the rate of 6 per cent upto 9th October 1977 and at 
i per cent from 10th October 1977 to 31st March 1979. 

1n assessing (May 1982) a dealer for the year ended Ashar 1385 B.S. 
(17th July 1977 to 16th July 1978), his entire- sales of general goods aggregat· 
mg Rs. 14,.67,594 were assessed to tax at the rate of 6 per cent, although 
part of the 11ales pertaining to the period from 10th October 1977 to 16th 
July 1978 were taxable at the rate of 7 per cent. The mistake resulted in 
under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 10,594 including surcharge. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (November 1983), the 
department agreed (December 1983) to take action in the mP.tter. Report 
on action taken is awaited (March 1986). 

The above cases were reported to Government between August 1983 and 
May 1984; their reply is awaited (March 1986). 

2.9 Failure to detect errors in declaration and covering statements 

Under the Central Sales 'l'ax Act, 1956 and the Bengal Finance (Sales 
Tax) Act, 1941, inter-State sales of goods and intra-State sales to registered 
dealers and manufacturers are taxable at concessional rates provided the 
dealer claiming such concession produces, in support thereof, declarations 
in the prescribed forms from the purchasing dealers. 

(i) On sates amounting to Rs. !18,29,123 made by a reg-istered dealer, to 
a manufacturing registered dealer <luring the year ended December 1975, 
tax was levied (December 1979) at the concessional rate of one per cent. 
The supporting declarations contained totalling errors, as a result of which 
sales to the manufacturing dealers had been overstated by Rs. 16,25,488. 
The assessing authority's failure to detect the en-ors resulted in tax being 
levied short by Rs. 78,532. 

On this being pointed out in audit, tl1e department admitted (July. 1980) 
the mistake and agreed to take appropriate action. Report on action taken 
is awaited (Morch 1985). 

(ii) On the basis of totals of sales, as shown in the covering statements 
of declarations, fm·nished by a deaf.er in support of his claim for concessional 
rate of tax for the year ended June 1978, tax on sales amounting to 
Rs. 47,57,362 and Rs. 1,17,55,671 was levied at the concessional rate of 
2 per cent and :J per cent respectively. The totals in the statements were, 
however, overstated by Rs. 3,06,512 and Rs. 1.4, 71,834 respectively; but 
the assessing authority fail«>d to nor.foe the ~atp!', As a result, tax was 
Jevied 11hort b~ :fls. 71,239. · · ' · . ' 

·- ...... I Aiilmwi • ....__ 



On the failure being pointed out in audit (Ma.y 1984), the tlepartment 
agreed (May 1984) to revise the assessment. Report on rectification is 
awaited (March 1985). 

(iii) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the rules made there­
unde1·, any subsequent sale of goods in course of their movement from oue 
State to another, effected by transfer ot documents of title to such goods, 
i11 exempt from ~ievy of tax, provided such subsequent sale is supported by 
prescribed declarations/ certificat€'s, 

In assessing (February 1982) a dealer of Calcutta on his sales for the 
year ended December 1978, his claim for exemption from levy of tax on 
subsequent sales amounting to Rs. 21,70,187 was allowed on the ba'iis of 
the total of such sales shown in the covering statement of declaration forms 
'filed J:>y the dealer. But the total in the statement was overstated by 
Rs. 5, 15,104. 'fhe assessing authority's failure to detect this mistake resulted 
in tax amounting to Rs. 46,828 not being 1·ealised. 

On the failure heing pointed out in audit (May 1984), the department 
agreed (May 1984) to take necessary action for realisation of tax. Report 
on action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

(iv) In the assessment (.July 1982) of a dealer £or the year ended 
Octobt-r 1978, the dealer'l!I claim for the concessional rate of tax at 4 per 
cent on inter-State sales of Rs. 7 ,4 7 ,90a wus allowed on the basis of the 
total (Rs. 7,47,903) shown in the statement of declaration forms filed by 
him. It was, however, noticed in audit {September 1983) that the total of 
the statement was overstated by Rs. 4,32,598. The failure of the depart­
ment to detect tl1is mistake resulted in tax being levied Rhort by Rs. 22,689. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1983), the department 
admitted the mistake and agreed (November 1983) to realise the amount 
short assessed. Report on action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

(v) In assessing (Octobt-r 1981) another dealer on his sales for the year 
ended October 1977, the dealer's claim for concessional rates of tax on sales 
to registered dealers for resale und for manufacturing purposes was a.1lowed 
on the ba!iiis of totals of Rs. 4,79.157 and R11. 4,32.166 respectively shown 
in the statements of declarations pro1luC'ed by him. The totals of the state­
ments were overstated by Rs. 99,874 and Rq. 1,21,9641 respectively, wltic>h 
remained unnoticed during R!i!Sessment. This resulted in tax being lPvied 
short by Rs. 10,119. 

On this being pointed out in audit {SepiembPr 1983), the department 
admitted the mi!iitnke and ag-reed (November 1983) to realise the tax !'!hort­
assessed. Report on re<'overy is awaited (M:arC'h 1985). 

(vi) In the asses.qment of a dealer of Calcutta for the year ended .Tune 
1978, made in June 1982, tax was levied at the conressional rate of 4 per 
cent on sales 1uppunting to Rs. 53,43,617 as shown in the cove:rinfl list of 



23 

declaration11 filed by the dealer. A scrutiny of this list in autht, howt1\•er1 

revealed that the total had been overstated by Rs. & lakhs. Non-verification 
of the total of the list by the assessing authority, thus re11ulted in turnover 
amounting to Rs. 5 lakhs escaping taxation und consequent under-assess­
ment of tax by Rs. 26,223. 

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1983), the department a.dmitted 
the mistake and agreed (June 1983) to realise the tax short levied. Further 
development is awaited (March 1985) . 

. (vii) Under the BengO..: Fino.nee (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 a.nd the rules 
made thereunder, sales of goods (mentioned in Schedule II to the Act), 
made by one registered dealer to another registered dealer for resale inside 
the State, qualify for deduction from the gross turnover, provided prescribed 
declarations are furnished in BUPJ>Ort of such sales. 

In finalising (October 1981) the asses11ment of a dealer for the year ended 
October 1977, a deduction amounting to Rs. 5, 15,156 was allowed on account 
of sales of goods mentioned in Schedule 1I. A scrutiny in audit of the 
covering statement of declarations, however, showed that the totwl of the 
sales shown in the statement was overstated by Rs. 1,45,916, which escaped 
the notice of the assessing authority. This resulted in tax (including 
surcharge) being levied short by Rs. 17,190. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1983), the department 
admitted (November 1983) the mistake and agreed to realise the tax levied 
short. Report on recovery is awaited (March 1985), 

The above cases were reported to Government between October 1980 <J.nd 
August 1984; their reply is awaited (March 1985). 

2.10 Mistakes in computation 

(i) The sales turnover of a dealer in respect of beer, India-made foreign 
liquor and imported foreign liquor for the period from 1st January 1978 to 
December 1978 was erroneously determined at Rs. 28,75,382, Rs. 3,76,914 
and Rs. 33,671 instead of at Rs. 17,74,678, Rs. 8,83,601 and Rs. 1.54.080 
respectively. The mistake resulted in tax being levied short by Rs. 1,00.562 
(including surcharge) . 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1984), the department 
admitted (February 1984) the mistake. Report on rectificatory action taken 
ia 11wn.ited (Mnrch 1985). 

(ii) In the assessment of a dealer of Calcutta fOT the year ended 
2036 R.N. (1978-79), made in March 1983, his" taxable turnover was 
erroneously flptermined at Rs. 10,ll,Jl31 instead of at Rs. 20,11.931. The 
mistake resulted in tax and surcharge beini lpvitld short by Rs, 71.995, 



On this being pointed out in audit (February 1984). the department 
admitted the mistake and agreecl (February 1984) to take action in the 
matter. Ueport on rectification is awaited (March 1985). 

(Iii) In Calcutta, in finalising (Juf.y 1982) assessment of a dealer for 
the year ended July 1978, tax at the rate of 15 per cent leviable on his 
taxable turnover of Us. 26,96.000 was wrongly computed as Rs. 3,37.360 
instead of as Rs. 3,89,250. The mistake resulted in tax being levied short 
by Rs. 57 ,090 (inclucling surcharge). 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (September 1P8:.i), the depart­
ment o.1treed (November 1983) to review the assessment. Report 01& 

rectification is awaited (lfo.rch 1985). 

(iv) In reassessing (July 1983), a dealer on his sales of goods amounting 
to Rs. 4.67,281, tax was erroneously computed as Rs. 49,660 instead of u• 
Rs. 59,332, resulting in short-realisation of tax amounting to Rs. 10,639 
(including surcharge). 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1983), the dep&J'f· 
ment recovered the amount in April 1984. 

(v) In assessing (March 1983) a dealer on his sales amounting to 
&. 4180,38,603 during the year ended March 1979, tax at different rates was 
erroneously computed as Rs. 10,46.219 inHtead of as Rs. 16,67 ,446. 'I'b~ 
mistake resulted in undercharge of tax nnd surchargo amountina- to 
Rs. 21.227. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1983), the depart­
ment revised the assessment in June 1984. Report on recovery is awaited 
(March 1985). 

(vi) At Calcutta, the gross turnover of a dealer and al.lowable deduction 
therefrom for the year ended June 1978 amounted to Rs. 6,61,88,670 and 
Rs. 3.84,28,759 respectively. The taxable turnover thus worked out to 
Rs. 2.77 ,69,911, but by mistake, tax was levied on sa.:es amounting to 
Rs. 2.74,69,911. The mistake resulted in uncler-assessment of 11&les h." 
Rs. 3,00,000 and consequent short levy of tax and surcharge by Rs. 21,699. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (June 1984), the department 
All'reed (.Tune 1984) to revh1e the aSRessment. Report on rectification is 
Rwaited (March 1985). 

(vii) In respect of the aAsessment year 1978-79, the deductions admissible 
to a dealer amounted to Rs. 12,!l9,669, but erroneously he was allowecf 
(January 1983) dedut"tions amounting to RA. 14,39,669. The exceBM 
deduction of Rs. 2,00,000 resulted in undeN\A5essment o, tax (including 
•UTCharge) amountinr to Rs. 14,399, 



On the mistake being pointed out in audit 
agreed (June 1983) to revise the assessment. 
awaited {March 198&). 

(~fay 1983), the depattli1en\ 
Report on action taken is 

(viii) In assessing (March 1983) a dealer on his sales for the year ended 
.Ma.rch 1979,. the amount of tax payable after adju11tment of advance tax 
paid was erroneously computed as Rs. 1,20,462 instead of as Rs. l,32,2t1t, 
resulting in under-asse.-sment of tax amounting to Rs. 11,800. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1983), the department 
admitted the mistake (August 1983). Report on rectification is awaited 
(March 1985). 

The above cases were reported to Government between March 1984 a11d 
August 1984; their reply is awaited (March 1985 ). 

2.11 Non-levy of turnover tax 

Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tnx) Act, 1941 and the West Bengal 
Sales Tax Act, 1954, a dealer, whose aggregate gross turnover during the 
last year ending on or before 3 lst March 1979, exceeded Rs. 50 lakh.i, is 
Hable to pay turnover tax at the preHcribetl rate from 1st April 1979. 

(i) No turnover tax was levied and collected for the year 197!J-80 in 
respect of a dealer of Calcutta who became liable to pay tux from 1st Ap1·il 
1979. Turnover tax not levied amounted to Rs. 22,424. 

On this being pointed out in au<lit. (8eptember 1983), the department 
admitted the omission (September 19~3). Report on rectification is awaited 
(March 1985). 

(ii) On gross turnover of a dealer amounting to Ils. 72,50,()90 for the 
period ended AB 2036 GD (1979-80), assessed in March 1983, turnover tax 
was not levied although his gross turnover in the previous year ending 
October 1978 exceeded Rs. 50,00,000. 

Similarly, on gross turnover of another dealer amounting to Rs. 26,23,14L 
for thtt period ended Chaitra 1386 BS (1979-80), turnover tax was not '.evird 
although his turnover in the previous year ending April 1978 exceeded 
Rs. 50,00,000. 'l'he omissions resul'ted in turnover tax amounting to 
Rs. 49,366 not being realised in these cases. 

On the omissions being pointt>d out in nudit (January l984), the depart­
ment stated (November 1984) that the matter r11garding levy of turnover 
tax in the ca~ of first cW,aler was being taken up and in the cusp of the othP.r 
dealer turnover tax amounting to Rs. 13, 116 had i;ince been reali11ed ( A11gust 
1984). Report on action taken in the case of first dealer ii; uwuited (March 
1985). 



(iii) ln :Malda district, in assessments of a dealer, for the years -:indeci 
March 1980 and .March 1981, made in N <1vember l!.182, no turnover tax w:~s 
assessed and realised, though his aggregate gross turnover during the ye:ir 
ending on or before 31st March 1979 exceeded the specified limit. 'l'liis 
resulted in non-rea'isation of turnover tax amounting to Hs. 22,000 i.nd 
Rs. 21:J,-OOO respectively (calculated at the ra.te of one per cent on the ta.xalJJe 
turnover of Rs. 22,00,000 and lts. 23,00,000 during the aforesaid perioJd). 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1983), the department agreud 
(August 1983) to levy turnover tax. Report on recovery is awaited (Mai·ch 
1985 ). 

The above cases were reported to Government between January 1984 an<I 
May 1984; their rerly is awaited (March 1986). 

2.12 Non-levy of purchase tax 

Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, every dealer, who 
purchases goods for use in execution of contracts an<l whose notified purchase 
price paid or 1>ayable during the year ending on or before 31st March J079 
exceeded rupees two lakhs is liable to pay a purchase tax at the prescribed 
rate from 1st April 1979. The purchase tax is payable in addition to the 
tux payabhi by him under sections 5 and 6B of the Act. 

(i) In iespect of a ship-repairing dealer, whose purchases of goods for 
use in the execution of contracts during the year ended 3 lst May 1978 
exceeded rupees two lakh!-, purchase tax amounting to Rs. 35,333 on his 
notified purcha~es (amounting to Rs. 35,33,258), made during the subsequent 
period from June 1979 to May 1982, was omitted to be levied. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (August 1983), the de11art­
ment stated (September 1984) that the as!leS/jments had been reviewed' 
(November 1983) and the demands were being pursued. Report on recovery 
is awaited (March 1985). 

(ii) At Calcutta, a ship-repairing dealer, purchased goods for over rupees 
two lakhs for use in the execution of contracts during the year ending June 
1978. On his notified purchases for Rs. 18,98,477, made during the period 
from April 1979 to .June 1980, purchase tax amounting to Rs. 18,985 was 
leviable but was not levied. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (July 1983), the department 
stnted (Septern her 1984) that l'f'Vision procPeding<J has hPPn initiated with 
rt>spect to the as11essment year ende.l ,June 197fl. Furthn developmf'n~ is 
nwaited (MarC'h 1985). 

The above cases were reportf'd to Govl"rnment in April 1984; their l'f'(lly 
is a'\\·aited (March 1985). 



~. l ~ Non-le\'y or ~hort·levy of surcharge and additional surcharge 

Under the Bengal }'inance (Sales 'l1ax) Act, 1941, if the annual ~ross 
turnover of .1 dealer exceeds lls. 5 la.khs, he is liable to pay a surcharge 
(mcluding additional surcharge) at the rate of 10 per cent on the total 
amount .:it Lile sales tax payable by him. 

(i) Although the gross turnover ot a dealer for two consecutive asse'4~11uent 
years ended 2034 K.B. (24th October 1976 to 11th November 1977) and 
:20-i5 K.B. {12th Xovember 1977 to ;nst October 1978) amounted to Hs. 25 
lakhs and Its. 20 lakhs respectively, surcharge (including aclditiotML 
surchaige) "'as Jl(lt levied resulting in surcharge amounting to RS. 16,86i 
not being realised. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (March 1984) 1 the department 
agreed (March 1984) to revise the assessments. Report on rectification is 
&\\Rlted (March 19&>). 

(i1) In asse<;sing (February 1983) a deuler for the year ended March rn79, 
surcl1arge and additional surcharge on salPs tax amounting to Rs. 1,62,856 
was erroneously calculated at one per cent instead of at ten per cent. 'J'he 
nustake re•mltecl in surcharge and additional •mrcharge being levied short ~ 
Us. 14,6.Ji. 

On this being pointed out in arnlit (November 1983), the deparhmmt 
stated (.Tuly 1984) that aS:!e'lsment had been reviewed and fresh notice issued 
ni;king the dealer to deposit additional dues. Report on recovery is awaited 
(March 1985). 

fhe above cases were reported to Government between Febl'Uary 1984 and 
July 1984; their reply ii; awaitPd (March 1985). 

2 14 Non-levy of penalty for concealment of sales 

As per the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, if a dealer, in the return 
!.ubmittecl by him, furnishe~ mcorrert partirulars of his sales with intent to 
reduce the amou11t of tax payable by him. he is liable to pay, by way of 
µe11alty, a sum not exceeding one and a hHlf times the amount of tax payable 
in re!.pect of the sales concealed by him. The Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 
provides that the same penal provisions, as are contained in the general sales 
tax law of the rt>Spective State, shall also be applicable in cases where. 
incorrect particulars m·e furni~he<l in the return'! sulnnittPil by a dealer under 
the Centra 1 Act. 

(i) At Calcutta, a dealer, in his returns, had shown his sales during the 
year ended .Tune Hl70 as Ro;. 1,79,349. At 1he time of ar;o;;essment, howPver, 
he disrlosed the amount of his sales as u .... 27,8!J,798. For concealment of 
part of his sales in the retmns, penalty not exceeding R.q. 1,49,564 wns. 
leviab]e on the dealer, but was not levied. 

G 



28 

On the om111sion being pointed out in audit (.June 198:3), the department 
stated (November 1984) that a penalty of Rs. 1,12,00U had 1>ince been 
imposed on the dealer, and that the matter bud been referred to thti CertificRte 
Officer for realisation 11f the dues. Report on realisation is awaited (Mar<·h 
1985). 

(ii) In asse11s~ t.January 1983) a dealer on hi'> sale1> for the year ending 
Aso Sudi 2038 ( 1980-81), no penalty was imposed for suppression of sales 
of pop1iy seeds amounting to u~. 1,10,000, although the sales were taken into 
account for purposes of levy of tax. Mux1mum amount of penalty levinl1l<' 
in this ct1.Se amounted to R.i.. 12,243. 

On this bt>ing pointed out in audit (September 1983), the department 
admitted (May 1984) the mistake and agreed to take action. Report 1,n 
action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

The above cases Wl're reported to Government hetween ,January 1984 .mil 
April 1984; 1 heir reply is awaited (March 1985 ). 

2.15 Affording of excess credit 

'(;nder the Bengal l!'mauce (Sales Tux) Act, 1941 and the rules made 
thereunder, a denier is required to furnit-h, along with his returns, treasury 
challans showing the mnount of tax deposited by him on the basis of hia 
returns. 'l'he amount so deposited by the dealer is adjusted against the t.1x 
assessed ut the time of final a<1sessment. 

At Calcutta, in the asSE>'!Stnent (Februni;y HJ82) of a dealer for the ;)'t'ar 
ended Chaitra 1384 H.8. (14th April Hl77 to 14th Ap1il 1978), credit on 
account of tax depositt-cl by the clealt>r in August 1977 was allowed for 
Rs. 1,(i7,59!}, although us per the trea<1ury challan submitted by him a.long 
with bis fin,t quarterly return, the t:u. actually deposited amounted to 
Rs. 1, IG,599. Tl1e rnistake resulted in short assessment of tax by 
Rs. 51,000. 

On this being pointed out in audit (Fehruary 1984), the <lepartt11Pnt 
admitted the mistake and agreed (March 1984) to reafo1e the tax ibort 
assessed. Report on rt>covery is awaited ('Harrh 1985). 

The case was repo'Med to Gove111ment in .July 1984; their reply is awaiiPd 
(March 1985). 



3.1 Results of Audit 

CHAPTER 3 

TAXES ON VEHICLES 

1'est check of the accounts on motor \'ehiclet1 tax in various offices under 
the Home (Transport) Department, conducted in audit during the year 
1983-84, revealed non-realisution or sho1t-realii.ation of revenue amounting 
to Ra. 20. 71 lakhs in 515 cases, which may be broadly cntPgorised us under: 

1. Non-realisation or short-realisation of road tax penalty 
and fees ' .' 

2. Inoorrect fixation of registered laden weight ... 

3. Application of incorrect ra.te of tu 

4. Unauthorised plying Q.f vehicles without payment of roa.d 
tu 

5. Others 

Number Amount 
of (In la.khs 

oases of rupees) 

235 7.79 

61 

108 

20 

156 

1.35 

0.62 

7.31 

3.M 

575 20. 71 

Besides, motor vehicles records were not produced by the departmental 
authorities to Audit in 1,272 ca88H, involving ta.x effect of Rs. 26.09 ~akhs. 

Some of the important cases are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs. 

3.2 Non-levy of road tax from the dates of purchase of vebides 

Under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, a.979, every person, 
who owns or kee11s in his pos!leSsion or ·control any motor vehicle, is liable 
to pay road tax at the prescribed mtt'. Vehicles maintained for military 
purposes are, however, exempt from levy of tax. The tax is payable in 
advance and, when n vehicle h1Ls not heen used for a certain period, on 
application of the owner, the taxing authority may, after satisfying . itself 
about the non-use of the vehicle, refunrl or remit tax for the period for 
which the vehicle hus not been used. Un<ler the rules for claiming remission 
of tax: it is ohligutory on the 11urt of t1w vehicle owner to surrender the 
registration certificate, etc., to the department. Ex vost facto remission of 
tax i1:1 not permissible where l'1l4tistration certificate has not been obtained 
for a vehicle. AH per the provisions of the :Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, in 
case of transfer of ownl'rship of a vehicle, it is Incumbent upon the transfer13& 
to report such tra111fe1· to the registt>1•ing nut}Jority within 30 days of th~ 
Jransfer. · · ' 



30 

In three regional offices in three districts [24-Parganas (N}, Howrah and 
Birbhum], 2f> ex-11rmy transport vehicles were purchased by various persons 
through auctions held between July 197f> and December 1982. Necessary 
information of such transfer or prescribed declarations were not furnishell, 
nor were any application ~or remission of tax made by such persons to the 
rearistering 11u'thority. These vehicles were produced for registration between 
January 1982 and November 1983, i.e., l! years to 7 years after the dates 
of purchase. Road t11x in respect of these vehicles was realised from the 
dates of registration instead of from the dates of purchase. The omission to 
levy tax from the dates of purchase resulted in tax being levied shori: h.) 
Rs. 1.83,400. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July-Augut 1983)r the department 
stated (August 1983-March 1984) that road tax could not be realised as the 
vehicles were not registered and were also not :6.t for plying on the road. 
The reply is not tenable as under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1979~ 
road tax became payable as soon a!I tht1 ownership of ex-military vehicle:s 
was transferred on auction sale. 

The matter was reported to Government in February-March 1984. 
Government directed (6th March 1984) all the registering authorities that 
tax in such cases should be collected from the dates of purchase of the. 
vehicles. Government also stated that the feasibility of making rules for 
registration of disposal vehicles was under consideration. Report on action 
taken is awaited (March 1985). 

3.3 Short realisation of road tax on seized vehicles 

Under the West Bengal ltforor: Vehicles' Tax Act, 1979, a vehicle may 
be seized and detained by the auth01·ised officer, if it plies on road without 
payment of road tax. The vehicle so seized may be released, if payment 
of the tax due, together with the prescribed pennl:ty, is ma.de by the vehicle 
owner to the taxing officer within 30 days of the detention of the vehi1!la. 
In the event of non-payment of tax and the pennlty, the vehicle may be. 
sold, unless, within a further period of 1 S days, five times the annual tax 
due is paid liy the vehicle owner. . 

(i) Io Asansol region, two transport vehicles were seized on 15th 
Sentember Ul82 and 13th October 1982 reSP,ectively fof' non-paymen;t of tax 
from February 1980 onwards. The vehicles were detained up to 24th Morch 
1983 and 31st Murch 1983 respectivel,v. As th£1 neriod of detention exceeded 
45 days, the vehicle owners were liable to pay Rs. 2,02,628 being five times 
the amount of annual :tax. Rut the vehicles wt>re released on realisittion of 
Rs. 80,098 (tax Rs. 40,526 and penalty Rs. 39,572) only. This resulted in 
short-realisation of revenue to the extent of Rs. 1,22.530. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1983), the taxing authority 
stated (August 1983) that realisation of five tjmes the annual tax \vas not 



311 

mandatory. The view of the department is not tenable in view of the 
specific provision of the Act.· 

tii) Similarly, in Midnapur region, a transport vehicle was seized by tho 
authoris~d officer on 18th Octobtir 1982 for non-payment of ta:< from 
November 1980. The vehicle was detained up to 7th January 1983, but 1.he 
tax due along wi'th penalty was not paid by the registered owner of the 
vehicle during tae period of detention. As the period of detention of vehil"le 
exceeded 46 days, the registered owner of the vehicle was liable to JM.Y 
Rs. 46,980, being five times the amount of annual tax due. But th.e vehide 
was released on 8th January 1983 on realisation of only Rs. 18,792 (tax 
Rs. 9.396 and penalty Rs. 9,396) from the owner. 'l'he non-observance of 
the aforesaid provisions of the A.ct resulted in short-realisation of revem1<1 
to the extent of Rs. 28,188. 

On the short realisation being pointed out in audit (July 1983), tl1e 
department stated (.July 1983) that the matter had been referred to the 
concerned registering authority for action. Re1iort on action taken i!I 
awaited (Murch 1985). 

The above cases were reported to Government in March 1984; their rt>11ly 
is awaited (March 1985). 

3 .4 Irregular fixation of seating capacity in respect of stage carriages 

Under the 'Vest Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1979. road tax in 
respect of public service vehicles is assessed at the prescribed rates on tha 
basis of their seating capacity. The Bengal Motor Vehicles Rul~s. 1940 
lay down the norms for minimum seating space for each passenger. Gonrn­
me11 t had instructed the registering authorities in January 1974 that the 
minimum seating capacity in respect of each vehicle should be fixed in 
accordance with the prescribed norms so that variations in seating capacity 
in respect of vehicles of the same make, model and wheel base should not 
occur. 

In West Dinajpur, Midnapore (East) and Midnapore (West), the minimum' 
seating capacity was not prescribed beforehand in respect of vehicles having 
the same make, model and wheel base. As a result, tax at different rates 
was levied, based on different seating capacities adopted by the vehicle 
owners. Out of the 73 cases checked in audit, the s11ating capacity was 
found to havf' varif'd between 38 and 49 seats in 34 cases ancl between 39 ancl 
50 seats in 39 cases of vehicles of same categories. Taking the seating 
capacity of each of these vehicles as 49 / 50 seats, the tax levied short for thf' 
periods between July 1976 and July 1983 amounted to Rs. 1.05 lakhs. 

On the omic;sion to fix the seating capacity being pointed out in 'l11dit 
(.Tunt>-July 198~), two registering authorities agreed (July 1983) to review 



the·cases and one registering authority stated (June 1983) that Gonrn111ent 
order for fix11tion of the minilllum seating capacity had uot been received 
by him. Heport on final action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

The matter was reported to Uovel'llment iu February-May H.184; lhei1· 
reply is awaited (March 1985). 

3.5 Short levy of tax on articulated vehicles 

As per the Motor Yeh1cles Act, l!J39, an "articulated nhicle" means a 
tractor to which a trailer i~ attached in such a manner that a part of the. 
trailer is superimposed on, and a part of the weight of the trailer ia borne 
by, the tractor. The com bin u tion of the tractor and trailer is a trans pm t 
vehicle as clarified (July 197f>) by Government. In te1·ms of the Bengal 
Motor Vehicles Uules, 1H40, the registered laden weight of a transport 
uhicle llhall be fixed at 12.) per cent of the maximum laden weight, ns 
certified by the manufacturer. Road tax is leviable on the basis of the 
registered laden weight. Rate of tax on transport vehicle is higher than' 
that leviable on a trailer. 

(i) On three articulated vehicles registered at .Talpaiguri between Janmuy 
rnao and April 1980, road tax was levied at the rate applicable to trailers, 
instead of at the rate applicable to transport vehicles. The mistake resulted' 
in under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 22,326 for various periods 
bE>tween January 1980 and December 1983. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January 1984), the depart­
ment agreed (January 1984) to renfoje the tax short levied. Report on 
recovery is awaited (March 1985). 

(ii) In Calcutta region, an articulated vehicle was registered in March 
11981. The maximum laden weight of the vehicle being 32,522 kgs. (as 
certified by the manufacturer), the registered laden weight should have been 
fixed at 40,652 kgs. (i.e., at 125 per cent of 32t522 kgs.), but it was 
erroneously fixed at 28,450 kgs. The mistake resulted in under·assessment 
of road tax amounting to Rs. 15,475 during the period from March 1981 to 
August 1983. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1983), Government 
,,tatecl that the fixation of the registered laden weight was made inadvertently, 
The regis~ring authority also a-greed (December 1983) to take neC'eSsary 
Lction. Report on nction taken is awaitt•cl (Mnrch 1985). 

'fhe above cases were repot'ted to Government in July nnd August 1984 i 
their reply is aw11ited (Ma.rch 1985). 



33 

3.6 E~capemtnt of road tu 

'l'he Motor Vehicle:,i Act, 193!), provides that in ca:,ie of regil'ltration of a. 
vc.!i.icli> nn transfer oi owne1·-.hip from oue region to unother, the trunsforne 
aihall report imch trnusfer to the new regh1teri11g authority within 30 days of 
the transfe1· an1) ~hall forward the re1tifica1e of registration to the nl:'W 
registering authority together with a "no objection certificate" issued by t ... e 
previous registering authority. The ne"' registermg awrhority is 1·eq•1in•d 
&o communicate the fact of transfer of ownership to the previous rl:'gi:;tering 
authority. 

'i) A vehicle which was registered in Howrah region was, on tran1:1fer of 
ownership in January 1980, registered in Calcuti,a region on the basis of u. 
"no objection certificate" purporting to have been issued by the registering 
authority in Howrah region. The l'l:'g·istering authority in Calcutta region, 
however, did not intimate the fact of regi!>tration to the previous registering 
ALUthority in Uowmh region. A cross checking in audit of the records of 11.e 
registering authority iu Howrah region with those of the registering 
authority in Calcutta region showed drnt the previou~ vehicle owner had not 
paid road tax for the period from April J9j(j to l>ect-111 ber 1979, that the road 
permit of the vehicle had been cancelled in the year 1977 and that the 
reir1strutiou had bet-n suspended in the year 1!)78 for default in payment of 
ta.x. Ou an enquiry in audit, the rtl'g-istration authority, Howrah, also stated 
{April 1082) that he had not i~sued any "no objection certifirate" in ti.is 
case. The regi11tering authority at Calcutta. later rt>ported (February Hll'i4) 
that "no ohjeC'tion certificate", on the basis of which he ha.d registered the 
vehicle in January 1980 had since been misplaced somewhere and was not 
available. Apparently, this "uo ohjef'tion cntificate" was fake; hut this 
faot went unnoticed since the registel'ing authority at Calcutta had failed to 
communicate the fact of registration done by it on change of ownership of 
the vehicle to the previous regiRtering authority in Howrah. 'fhe failure 
resulted in esoupernent of road tax nmounting to Rs. 25,!l90 in resipect of this 
vehicle for the period from April 1976 to Dt'cember 197!l. 

The case was reported to Government in A ugu~t 1984; their reply is 
awaited (March 1985). 

(ii) A vehicle registered at .Tulpaiguri was removed to llaryana in 
September 1976 without payment of road iax for the period from 1st .January 
1975 to 31Ht August 1976. Refore iqi;ning the "no ohjec>tion certificate" for 
registrcition of che vehicle in Har:vanu, the registt•ring authority at J alpaiguri 
did not insist upon the realisation of road tax for the above period from the 
vehicle owner. The omi'lsion re>1ultecl in road tux and penalty amountin~ to 
Rs. 10,719 not heing rea}jqp11. 

On the omi11sion hei•1g pointed out in t11ulii (TieC'em her l!l80). Oowrnmeut 
stated (.January 1984) that the 1't1lle hrul h(>eh referrt'd to th(> conC'ernml 
registering nutliority in Har.vnn<t for 1·t•niisation of the dutJ..,, Ueport on 
recovery is awaited (March 1985). 



3. 7 . Short realisation of road t.,x on temporary permits 

Under the West Bengal Motor Vehicles 'l'ax Act, 1979, road tnx at 
prescribed Wt!~kly rates is payable iu respect of vehicles which are registered 
in other ~tates and are Lroug·ht into \Vest Bengal under temporary permit11. 

In C.:alcutta reyion, in respect of J 72 transport vehicles, which were 
registered in otht!r States, and wtire brought into \Vest Bengal on tempomry 
permits between October 1981 and March 1983, tax amounting to Rs. Hi,4:)8 
was 1·ecovered short owing to mistakes in calculation of tax. 

On thil:I being pointed out in audit (December 198a), the department 
admitted (February 1984) the mistakes and agreed to take necessary steps 
for 1·ealisntion. Report on recovery is awaited (March 1985). 

The case was reported to Government in August 1984; their reply is 
awaited (March 1985). 

3.8 Shon .. realisation of road tax due to non-verification of demands 

As per the West Bengal Motor Vehicles 'l'ax Act, 1979 and the rules 
made the1·eunder, owners 0£ motor whicles ore required to deposit s1l<'h 
amounts of tax as are certifit>d by the taxing officer to be correct with 
ieference to the tax demand register in which demands and collections of tax 
are recorded. 

In Calcutta region, in respect of 60 transport vehicles, tax was acceptc•l 
without proper verification of the clt>mands resulting· in short realisation of 
tax amounting to Rs. 13,043. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1983), the department 
admitted the mistake and realised (October 1983-August 1984) Rs. 2, 154 

,from owners of U transport vehicles. Report on recovery of the balance 
amount is awaited (March 1985). 

The matter was reported to Government m August 1984; their reply is 
awaitt:>d (March 1985). 

3.9 Non-realisation or short-realisation of penalty for belated payment of 
road tax 

Under ti1e "\\.,.est Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 197!), the registerecl 
owne1 of 11 motor vPhicle is required to pay road tax within the prescrihe1l 
period, including a grace period of 15 days. In the event of delay in making 
the payment, pl.'nalty is levialtle at varying· rates, ranging from one-fourth 
of the amount of tux tn the full amount of tax, clepe11ding upon the pel'ioil 
of delay in payment. 



ln nve Jistricts (Tamluk, Darjeeling, Cooch Behar, Puru1ia and 
24-l'arganas), penalty for delay in payment of tax was not levied in 116 
cases, while it was levied at incorrect rate11 in 2 cases. The omission resulted 
in non-realisation or short-realisation of penalty amo~nting to Rs. 29,999. 

Un this being pointed out in audit (between June 1983 and Ja.nuary l!:l84), 
the de1mrtment agreed (June 1983--January 1984) to realise the penalty. 
RPport on reco,·ery is awaited (March 1985). 

'l'he matter was reported to Government (March 1984-May 1984); their 
reply is awaited (March 1985.). 

3 .10 Irregular grant o~ rebate on road tax 

As }>er the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Tnx Act, 1979, the registe1ed 
owner of a vehicle i-,i required to pay road tax m respect thereof within the 
prl'11cribed period, including a grace period of 15 days. 1£ in respect of 
transport vehicles, road tax for a full year is paid in advance, a rebate at 
the rate of 5 per cent of the tax ii. allowed to the vehicle owner. As 
clarified by the department in March 1981. the rebate is not admissible in 
case& where road tax for full year is paid by the vehicle owner during the 
grare period of 15 days. 

ln three regional offices (Cooch Behar, Silig'Uri and Calcutta), I) per cent 
rebate 10 tax was allowed in respect of 72 vehicles during May 19RO to 
October 1983 even though the annual road tax had been deposited by the 
vehicle owners during the grace period of 15 days. The rebate irregularly 
granted to the VE'hicle owner& amounteod to Rs. 11,972. 

Ou thi!! being pointPd out in audit (November-December 1983), two taxing 
authorities admitted the mistake and agreed (December 1983) to take 
necessary action. Report on recovery and the action taken by the third 
taxing authority (at Calcutta) are awaited (March 1985). 

The matter was reported to Government in April-August 1984; their 
reply is awaited (March 1985). 

6 



36 

CHAPTER 4 

STATE EXCISE 

4.1 Results of Audit 

'1.'est check of records of the excise offices, conducted in audit during the 
year 1983-84, rE>vealed short collection of excise duty amounting to 
Rs. 12,064.28 lakhs in 27 cases, which may be broadly categorised as under: 

Number Amount 
of (In lakhs 

cases of rupees) 

1. Non-levy or short-levy of excise duty/fee .. IO 11,950.25 

2. Non-levy of duty on chargeable wastage of spirit 4 6.77 

3. Loss of spirit in redistillation 
, 

4 94.55 

4. Others 9 12.71 

27 12,064.28 

Some of the important cases are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

~.2 Excise duty on rectified spirit produced in distilleries 

Levy and collection of State excise duties are governed by the provisions 
of the Bengal Excise Act, 1901 and the rules framed thereunder. Revenue 
from the State excise duties during the years 1981-82, 1982-83 and 198:3-84 
El.mounted to Rs. 58.0G crores~ Rs. G0.36 crores and Rs. 69.66 cror~s 

respectively. About 86 per cent of this revenue came from duty levied on 
liquor produced in the distilleries situated within the State or imported from 
outside the State. 

(a) Loss of revenue due to short-fall in production of rectified spirit 

Production of spirit in the distilleries is dependent on allotment and 
availability of molassas. The tnble helow indicates the intake capacity of 
•five distilleries ior consumption of molasses, quantities of molasses actually 
allotted by Government and quantities lifted by the distilleries for 
consumption during the years 1980-81 to 1982-83: 

•I. M/s. Carew & Co. Ltd., Asansol. 
2. M/1. Shaw Wallace & Co.Ltd., Hooghly. 
3. M/s. Serampore Distillery & Chemical Co. (P) Ltd., Hooghly. 
4. M/1. Pre.ks.ah Distillery & Chemical Co. (P) Ltd., Darjeeling. 
5. M/s. Eastern Distillery (P) Ltd., Calcutta, 



37 

Year Intake Molasses Molasses Short fall Percentage Percentage 
capacity allotted• lifted for in consum- of allot- of consu-

consump- tionof mentto mptionto 
ption• molasses capacity capacity 

(Metric tonnes) 

1980-81 50,000 12,950 10,550 2,400 26 21 

1981-82 50,000 30,524 23,328 7,196 61 47 

1982-83 50,000 50,319 13,040 37,279 101 26 

No proper records showing the quantities lifted by the distilleries again.it 
allotments made by Government had been maintained by th9 department. 

Intake capacity of the distilleries wab utilised to the extent of 21 to 47 
per cent only. By reference to allotment of mdaSst>s, shortfall in 
consumption of molasses resulted in 175.08 lakhs London proof litres of 
spirit not being produced by distilleries, on which du.ty amounting to 
Rs. 106. 79 crores would have accrued to Government. The Excisa 
Directorate attributed the shortfall in consumption to lack of ade<1uate 
storage facilities in the distilleries and transport bottlenecks. 

(b) Transitlstorage loss of molasses 

There is no provision in the West Bengal :Molasses Control Act, 1973, 
or the rules made thereunder, laying down any limit for losse11 to be allowed on 
molasses in transit or in storage. The Public Accounts Committee in their 
Report for 1976-77 (Part II) had recommended that the department should 
consider the question of laying down a statutory percentage of allowable loss, 
in transit, of molasses and arrive at a suitable decision without any further loss 
of time. However, no such percentage of allowable loss has been prescribed 
10 far (March 1985). 

In one distillery (Asansol), during 1981-82, 1426.6 metric tonnes of 
molasses were lost in storage and 78.1 metric tonnes were received short 
out of 631.2 metric tonnes of molasses imported from other States. The 
quantities lost in storage and transit l'ould have yielded 5.62 lakhs Lon•lon 
proof litreR of spirit at the normal yield rate, on which duty amounting to 
Rs. 3.43 crore<J couJd have been realised by G?vemment. 

(c) Low yield of spirit 

Spirit is recovered by distillation of fermented wash (i.e., diluted molasses 
acidified with sulphuric al'id) prepared out of molasses. The Central Board 
of Molasses had fi.xt>d a n01m of recover~· of 373.5 J~ndon proof litres of spirit 
from every tonne of molMse~. No norm had, however, been laid down in 
West Bengal so far (March l 98S). ------- . ·------



38 

During the years 1980-81 to 1982-83, in the :6.ve distilleries only l:U.28 
lakhs"" London proof litres of spirit were recovered from 37,289 metric tonnes'"· 
of molasses, as against 139.27 lakhs London proof litres of spirit recoverable 
as per the norms laid down by the Central Board of Molasses. The shortfall 
of 14.99 lakhs London proof litres of spirit involved e~cise duty amounting to 
Rs. 9.14 crores. 

-Similar instances of low yield of spirit from molasses having duty effect 
of Rs. 31.79 lakhs were also reported in paragraph 84 of the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Revenue Receipts) for the year 
1975-76. 

The department stated (June 1983) that the low yield was mainly due 
to-

(i) low sugar content in molasses; 
(ii) continued use of old machinery; and 

(iii) deterioration in quality of molasses due to long storage. 

(d) Loss of revenue on wastage of spirit in process of re-distillation 

There is no provision in the rules for allowing any wastage on account 
of re-distillation of rectified spirit for manufacture of India-made fort!ign 
liquor in the various distilleries in West Bengal. However, in Maharashtra 
a norm of 2 per cent wastage in t~-distillation has been fixed for an·iviug 
at the quantity used in manufacture. In three distilleries"'* in West Bengal, 
the percentage of wastage in re-distillation during the years 1980-81 to 
1982-83 ranged between 0.3 and 18.56 per cent. Even after allowing a 
wastage of 2 per cent, as applicable in Maharashtra, the excess wastage in 
these distilleries amounted to 1.50 lakhs J,ondon proof litres involving excise 
duty amounting to Rs. 91.62 lakhs. 

(e) Under-assessment of duty on rectified spirit 

ti) As per the West Bengal Excise Compilation Part II, the allowa\ilf.' 
percentage of wastage of spirit while in storage in a distillery is 1.5 per 
cent per annum. Any wastage beyond this limit is charp-eable to fluty, 
unless waived by the Commissioner of Excise for sufficient reasons. 'l'hA 
rate of duty on spirit was raised from Rs. 35 to Ra. 61 per JJOndon proof 
litre with effect from 1st April 1980. 

ln a distillery ( Asansol), the total wastage, allowable wastage and 
chargeable wastage for the year E>nding March 1982 were de-terminecl at 
46,090, 38,471 and 7,619 London proof litres respectively. But due to an 

•Excludes figures for 1980-81 in reapeot of Shaw Wallace & Co. Ltd., Hooghly, which 
were not available • 

.. M(I. Carew'& Co.; M/1. Bengal Dillflillery aad M/1. Eastern Di1tillery. 



39 

arithmetical mistake, the allowable w~tage had been detennmed in el..ce;is 
by 3,235 London proof litrtis whi<'h, in turn, had resulted in the cpu.rgeable 
wai,tage being· detnmined short to that extent. Further, evtin on the 
mcorrect chargtiable quantity of 7,G19 London proof litres, duty was levied 
at the old rate of Rs. 35 per London proof litre, instead of at the revised 
rate of Rs. 61 per London proof litre. '11he mistake resulted in duty being 
realised short by Rs. 3.95 lakhs. 

<ii) During the years 1980-81 and 1981-82, 45,989 and 1,32,722 London 
proof litres of rectified spirit were txansfened from rectified spirit w.m~house 
for re-distillation and manufacture of India-made foreign liquor. On 
transfer. these quantities were duly shown as issued frnm stock. However, 
sfter re-distillation, 31.463 and 65,685 J1ondon proof litres of re-distilled 
1111irit were wrongly shown as rt'C'eipts in the stock account of rectified l'lpirit 
\\oarehouse, thereby inflating the stock of spirit by 97,148 London proof 
litres. ·while iletermining the allowable wai;.tage, the inflated quantities 
escaped notice of the department, resulting in the wastage being allowed in 
exce'lS of the pennis11ible limit by 1,457 J,ondon proof litres and conse11uent' 
short realisation of excise duty amounting to R11. 88,877. 

On this being pointe<l out in auJit (April 1984), the department admitted 
the mistake. Report on rectificator.v action taken is awaited (March 1985 l. 

(f) J,oss of revenue from bottling of foreign liquor at strength higher Lhau 
that declared 

t Cnder the Excise Rules, <luty on India-matle foreign liquor is realisable 
on the basis of the alcoholic strength declart>d by the Govnnment ChemiC'al 
Examiner. For this purpo11e, l'lamples of every batch of India-made foreign 
liquor manufactured in a distillery are sent to him. Owing to delays in 
reC'eipt of the report from Government Chemical Examiner, the Commissioner 
of Excise permitted issue of the foreign liquor from the distillery on 
realisation of duty on the ha11is of alcoholic strength, a<1 declared by the 
distillery's chemist, subject to recovery of the difference, if any, of the iluty 
realisable on the basis of the alcoholic &trength of liquor, RR certified by the 
Government Chemical Examiner. Tl1is procedure of colleC'ti.on of di:fferentfol 
duty was, however, discontinued from 1st April 1980. 

·under the revised procedure, India-macle foreign liquor is bottled in the 
bonded warehouse of the licensee at the 11ominal strength of Pither 25 U .P. 
or 3:) lT.P., which is printed on the label of the bottle (subject to 0.2 ilegree 
proof above or below the actual strength aR declared by the manufacturer). 
The duty is finally reali11ed on the bac;ic; of the strength as dPclared on the 
label of the bottles. 

A test check of some batchPs of India-made foreign liquor manufactured 
hv two distillerie11 during December 19~ to June 1982 revealed that the. 
strength of the foreign liquor, as C'ertifiec:l by the Government Chemical 



40 

Examiner, was higher than that declared by the maufacturers even a£ter 
allowing for the permissible tolerance limits. This had resulted in is1me of 
10,331 I~ondon proof litres of liquor without payment of duty. The duty 
lost to Government amounted to Rs. 6.30 lnkhs. No action was taken 
against the distillers for misdeclaration of the strength of liquor on the labels 
of the bottles. 

The above points were reported to Government in August 1984; their 
reply is awaited (March 1985). 

4.3 Short levy of license fee on poppy capsules 

(i) Under the Opium Act, 1878, read with West Bengal Opium Rules, 1967, 
a person possessing or dealing in poppy capsules within the State is required 
to obtain a licence from the excise authority for each financial year or any 
shorter period on payment, in advance, of a fee of Rs. 100 per quintal of 
capsule authorised for possession, irrespective of actual imports. No capsule 
shall be imported into West Bengal by a licensee without first obtaining a pass. 
which is granted on realisation, in advance, of an import pass fee of Rs. 100 
per quintal. • 

No uniform procedure regarding realisation of licence fee was followed by 
the department. In two districts, licences were issued or renewed at the 
beginning of the financial year without realisation of licence fee in advance. 
The licence fee was, however, realised subsequently at the time of issuing 
import passes. The licence fee charged was also based on the quantity covered 
by the import passes and not on the quantity authorised in tht'I licence for 
possession or sale. The licence fee realised short (on the basis of actual 
imports) during 1981-82, 1982-83 and 1983-84 amounted to Rs. 3.43 lakhs. 

(ii) Although there was no provision in the rules for direct export out of 
India, a licensee of Calcutta district imported from other States (during 1981-82 
to 1983-84) 1,327.5 quintals of poppy capsules for direct export out of 
India through Calcutta port. Poppy capsules were imported against import 
permits issued by tht'. Collector of Excise, Calcutta. without realising any 
import pass fees. Fees not realised amounted to Rs. 1,32,750. 

In the case of another licensee in 24-Parganas (N) district (Barasat). 
licence fee and import pass fee during 1981-82 were realised at the old rate 
of Rs. 50 per quintal, instead of at the revised rate of Rs. 100 per quintal, 
resulting in under-realisation of revenue to the extent of Rs. 12.500. 

The above cases were reported to Government in August 1984; their 
reply is awaited (March 1985). 

4.4 Short or non-realisation of additional licence fee 

(i) Under the Bengal Excise (Foreign Liquor Licence Fee) Rules, 1942, 
the holder of a licence for sale of foreign liquor for consumption off the 
licens~d pr~mis~s (Off Shop) is liabt~ to pay an. additional licence fee at tlie 



prescribed rates based on the quantity of liquor sold during a month. Prior 
to 1st April 1980,· the additional licence fees in respect of such sales of India­
made foreign liquor and imported foreign liquor were Rs. 25 and Rs. 50 per 
bulk litre respectively. From 1st April 1980, the rules were amended. with­
drawiag the fee on India-made foreign liquor, but enhancing the fee on 
imported foreign liquor to Rs. 200 per bulk litre. 

In Siliguri, the Canteen Stores Department sold l, 184.1 bulk litres of 
imported foreign liquor through its various unit canteens during the period 
from April 1980 to February 1984, for which no additional licence fee was 
realised. The additional licence fee not recovered amounted to Rs. 2,36,820. 

(ii) Under the Bengal Excise (Foreign Liquor Lic;:ence Fee) Rules, 1942, 
the holder of a licence for sale of foreign liquor for consumption on his licensed 
premises (ON shop) is liable to pay, besides the prescribed annual licence fo::, 
an additional fee at t]le prescribed rate (based on the quantity sold) by the 
20th of the month following the month of sale of such liquor. By a Govern­
ment notification issued on 20th March 1980. the rate of additional licence fee 
was revised from Rs. 7 .50 to Rs. 25 per bulk litre in respect of India-made 
win' and from Rs. 7 .50 to Rs. 250 per bulk litre in respect of imported 
over . .;eas wine. 

On 694.76 bulk litres of India-made wine and 144.185 bulk litres of 
overseas wine sold by three "ON Shop" ·licensees in Darjeeling district during 
the period from April. 1980 to March 1984, additional licence fee was levied 
at the old rate of Rs. 7.50 per bulk litre, instead of at the revised rates. The 
mistake resulted in additional licence fee being levied short by Rs. 47,123. 

On this being pointed ~yt in audit (April 1984), the department admitted 
the mistake (April 1984) and agreed to take necessary action. Further 
progress is awaited (March 1985). 

The above cases were reported to Government in August 1984; their reply 
Is awaited (March 1985). 

4.5 Short realisation of storage fees 

Under the provisions of the Opium Act, 1878 and the rules made there­
under, in respect of licences granted to poppy capsule dealers by an Excise 
Authurity, a fee (called possession or storage fee) at the prescribed rates, based 
on the quantities authorised to be kept by the dealers during the licensing 
period is leviable. No dealer can possess capsules in excess of the quantity 
authorised in the licence. 

In Burdwan (Asansol) district, licensees of poppy capsules possessed 
capsules in excess of the authorised quantity. Although this constituted a 
oreach of the conditions in the licence, not only was no action taken by the 
department for suspension or cancellation of the licences, but the storage fee 
for the excess quantity was also not realised. The omission resulted in short 
~ealisation of fee amounting to Rs. 44,500 during the years 1980-81 to 1983-84, 



On this being pointed out in audit (March 1984), the department agreed 
(March 1984) to take necessary action. Report on action taken is awited 
(March 1985). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1984; their reply is 
awaited (March 1985). 

4.6 Percentage of allowable wastage of spirit in manufacturing proceH not 
prescribed 

Under the Medicinal and Toilet Preparations (Excise Duties) Act, 1955 
and the rules framed thereunder, excise duty is levied with reference to the spirit 
content of the final product and the State Government is authorised to fix the 
percentage of wastage of rectified spirit in the production of any particular 
medicinal and toilet preparation. 

Mention was made in paragraph 4.7.3 of the Audit Report (Revenue 
Recepits) of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1980-81 
about non-fixation of the percentage of wastage of rectified spirit by the State 
Government. In January 1982, the department agreed to take necessary 
action to fix upper limits of wastage of spirit in the manufacturing process. 

The allowance for wastage of spirit in the manufacturing process has, 
however, not been fixed so far (August 1984). In the meanwhile, in two 
laboratories using rectified spirit in the preparation of homoeopathic medicines, 
wastage of 6,212.08 Lond<\fl proof litres (comprising 2.54 per cent to 7.3 per 
cent of the quantity utilised) occurred during 1980-81 to 1983-84. The excise 
duty involved in respect of this wastage amounted to Rs. 3,78,937 (at Rs. 61 
per London proof litre). 

The matter was r~ported to the department in July and October 1982 and 
to Government in April and May 1983; their replies are awaited (March 1985) . 

• 

4. 7 Under-assessment of duty due to application of incorrect rate 

By a Government notification issued in March 1980 under the Bengal 
Excise Act, 1909, with effect from 1st .April 1980 the rate of excise duty 
on rectified spirit intended to be used for manufacture of India-made foreign 
liquor (other than rum) was revised from Rs. 35 to Rs. 61 per London proof 
litre. 

ln a distillery-cum-foreign liquor manufacturing unit at Asansol, on 712.3 
London proof litres of rectified spirit intended to be used in manufacture of 
foreign liquor, but reported to have been lost in storage during the year 1981-82. 
excise duty was levied at the old rate of Rs. 35, instead of at the revised rate 
of Rs. 61 per London proof litre. The mistake resulted in duty being levied 
short by Rs. 18,520. 

The matter was reported to the department and Government in August 
l 984; their replies are awaited (March 1985). 



4.8 Non-realisation of differential aty and import pass fee on beet 

Under the Bengal Excise Act, 1909 and the rules framed thereunder, on 
imported liquor excise duty was leviable at the rate of Rs. 3.80 per bulk litre 
up to 31st October 1982 and at Rs. 4.80 per bulk litre thereafter. Besides, a 
privtlege fee at the rate of 20 paise per bulk litre was imposed on the import 
of b'!er into West Bengal with effect from 1st November 1982. Under the 
lew, no such beer can be imported without an import pass, which is issued 
on paymeni of the duty and fees in advance. 

In Darjeeling, a consignment of 9,360 bulk litres of beer, in respect of 
which import pass was issued prior to 31st October 1982 on realisation of 
duty at the rate of Rs. 3.8,<) per bulk litre, was impo*d in the State after that 
date and received by the licensee on 5th November. 1982. But differential 
duty and import privilege fee were not realised from the licensee. The omission 
resulted in excise duty and privilege fee being levied short by Rs. 11,232. 

The matter was reported to the department in April 1984 and to Govern­
ment in August 1984; their replies are awaited (March 1985). 

7 



CHAPTERS 

LAND REVENUE 

6.1 Results of AUdit 

Test check of the records of land reforms circles in West Bengal, 
conducted dUI'ing the year 1983-84, revealed non-realisation or short­
rr:alisation of revenue amounting to Rs. 350.65 lakhs in 946 case:;, which 
may be broadly categorised as under : 

Number Amount 
of (In lakhs 

cases of rupees) 

1. Non-realisation of rent and salami due to non-settlement 88 106.39 
of vested kha.~maha.l lands 

2. Non-recovery or short recovery of cesses 260 64.48 

3. Non-as.'10ssrnent a.nd non-realisation of enhanced rent 54 0.87 

4. Non-rea.li11a.tion of damage fee 18 39.27 

5. Una.uthori!ied extraction of minor minerals 95 29.82 
6 Non-settlement or irregular settlement of sa.irati interests 134 33.55 

7. Others 297 76.27 

946 35().65 

Some important cases are highf ighted m succeeding paragraphs. 

S.2 Settlement of khasmahal land 

.. Khu.smahal", a te1m used for Government Estates in 'Vest Bengal, has 
been described as "an Estate which is managed by the Collector of the • District in direct communication with raiyats." 

Mention was made in paragraph GO of the Report of the Comptroller and 
'.Auditor General of India on Revenue Receipts for the year 1975-76 about 
non-maintenance of proper records of khusmahal properties by the district 
land reforms offices. The Board of Revenue had issued (April 1979) instruc­
tions to various land reforms offices for maintenance of circle-wise record in 
the prescribed register (No. VIII) in respect of all kinds of Government 
lands, including khasmahal lands on the basis of records of rights preparetl 
by the settlement department. Although, pursuant to these instructions, 
some registers were maintained, a test check in audit (February 1981 to 
February 1984) rPvenlPd that these records were incomplete and did not givti 
a oorrect and complete position of the khasmahal lands in the various 
districts. For instance, in fonr cir~ies of 'l'amluk (LR) district, only an area 

, of 324.60 acres of non-agricultural khasmahal land had been recorded in the 



prescribed register, as against 552.15 acres of such lands shown in the record 
of rights maintained in the circle offices. Similarly, in two circles of 
24-Parganas district, no record of khasmabal land was kept in the prescribeli 
register, while the record of rightR showed existence of non-agricultural 
khasmahal land admeasuring 68.82 acres in those circles. 

As .on 31st March 1984, the position of settlement of khasmahal land in 
32 circles of six districts, as furnished by the departmental offices, was as 
under: 

District Total Total Area. not Percenta.ge 
a.rea of area. settled of non-

khasme.hal settled from settled 
land 1955 to area to 

1984 t.ota.l area 

(Acres) (Acres) (Acres) 

1. Jalpa.iguri - 36,823 1,936 34,887 91.89 

2. Midnapore - 490 256 234 46.94 
3. Tamluk (Midnapore East) 35,690 28,917 6,773 19.44 
4. Da.rjeeling 27,716 1,342 26,374 96.30 

o. Hooghly .. 375 366 9 2.40 

6. 24-Pa.rgana.s 567 196 371 65.43 

1,01,661 33,013 68,648 

The ta.hie shows that nearly two-thirds of the available khasmahal land 
remained unsettled for more than 29 years, with the result that no land 
revenue could be derived from these unsettled lands. 

~.2.1 Noa-renewal of leases 

Under the West Bengal Non-agricultural 'fenancy Act, 1949 and the 
West Bengal Land Management Manual, 1977, all non-agricultural lands are 
ordinarily to be settled on long-term lease basis for a period of 30 years 
unless any land is not sufficiently developed or suitable lessees are not forth­
coming. On granting a long-term lease, rent is required to be fixed at 4 per 
per cent of the market value of the land and, in addition, salami at ten times 
the amount of rent is chargeable. On expiry of the period of lease, the 
tenant has the option to get the lense renewed. On renewal, the rent for the 
land is required to be settled on such fair and reasonable conditions as may 
be agreed upon between the Collector and the tenant. The Manual ibi-1 
provides that ''it will be fair to fix the rent at the same percentage {i.e. 
4 per cent), as at the initial settlement. of the market value of the land at 
,the t:in1~ of renewal". Where long-term ~ettlemept of ~on-agricultural lapd 

I 



is not possible, either beca.use the land is not sufficiently developed or l\ 

suitable lessee is not forthcoming, the land is to be settled on short-term l~ase 
basis, ordinarily for a period of five years imbject to a maximum of ten years. 
Rent for a short-term lease is fixed by the Collector having regard to the 
principles of fixation of rent in respect of long-term leases and the prevaWng 
rent for lands in the vicinity with similar advantages. No salami is, however, 
to be charged in the case of short.term leases. 

The rules provide for maintenance of prescribed registers (Registers X 
and XII) with a view to watching settlement or re-settlement of land (on the 
expiry of lease) and for annual review of these registers by the prescribed 
o11icers. 

Prior to May 1982, the prescribed registers were not maintained properly 
by the land reforms offices in the various districts, with the result that no 
action for renewal of the expired leases could be taken in a number of cases. 
On the omission being pointed out in a'IUlit from ti:tne to time, the Board of 
Revenue issued (May 1982) instructions for immediate updating and µroper 
maintenance of the prescribed registers . ancl also for regularisation of all 
expired leases by 31st August· 1982. 

As per the standard form for grant ot: long-term lease, prescribed under 
Rule 163 of the West Bengal Land Management .Manual, 1977, "in the 
event of the lessee holding over after the expiration of the period of thii: 
demise, the lessee shall be hel<l liablt~ on account of any year subsequent t<> 
the expiry of tl1e periocl of this clemise for t.he rr.nt at such rate as may be 
asi;iessed upon the demist•d land at t.he revision of settlement". 

The Board of Revenue decidecl (August Hl82) that in respect of all leases, 
which had expirecl and hncl not been renewed till December 1981, rent for 
t~ period between the dates of expiry of the leniies nnd their renewal should 
be realised after increasing the rent previously paid by 12! per cent per 
annum. This ad hoc enhancement of rent was not correct, as the rules do 
not authorise fixation of rent (after expiry of the leases) atl a rate lowt~r 
than 4 per cent of t.he market value of the land. Mere 12i per cent incrt>aSe 
in the existing rent meant only a 0.5 per cent appreciation of the market 
value of land in 30 years, which was obviously too low. 

A test check in audit Rhowed that in six districtR (.Talpaiguri, Midnapur, 
Tamluk, Darjeeling and 24-Parganas) 2,033 leases covering G14.94 acres of 
holdin:ir aren had expired, mostly by the en<l of the year 19Al and in some 
cases during the years t 982 and 1983. The leases had not been renewed, 
even by increasing the rent by ~2! per ~en~ ~~ f l1e existing i·eiit, ~fl l'!!"i~e<l 
by the Board Qf ~e~enue~ · 



47 

In 1.994 cases alone, revenue amounting to Rs. 2.24 lakhs was lost to 
Government due to non-renewal of the long and short-term leases of non-agri­
cultural khasmahal land (as per the instructions of the Board of Revenue), 
as indicated in the table below: 

Na.me of Circle 

(A) Long-term leases :. 

I. 9 circle offices in Ja.lpai­
guri, Midna.pore and 
24-Parganas districts. 

2. Su.da.r circle in Dar­
jeeling district. 

3. Contai Land Reforms 
Circle (Tamluk) 

(B} Short-term leases : 

4. Circle offices in 24-Par­
ga.na.s (North) L.R. dis­
trict 

Pa.rticula.rs of leases Period dur­
ing which 

lea.se 
expired 

Loss of re­
venue due 
to non-re­
newal of le­
ases even 
by increas­
ing the rent 
by 12! per 
cent of the 

471.57 acres of land leased 
to 1683 persoll.'l during the 
years 1919 to 1953 at 
total rental of Rs. 14,643 
per annum. 

91.46 acres of land leased 
(during the yea.rs 1911 to 
1949 at a. rental of Rs. 
10,551 per annum. 

45. 08 acres of land leased to 
208 persons during the 
yea.rs 1941 to 1946 at total 
rental of Rs. 698 per 
annum. 

8. 81 acres of land leased to 
86 persons during the years 
1944 to 1964 at total ren­
tal of Rs. 4,618 per annum 
in 51 oases and Rs. 3591 
per month m 35 cast's 

existing 
rent 

Rs. 

Between 64,050 (up-
1949 and to Ma.rah 
1983 1984). 

Between 56,717 (upto 
1941 and March 1984) 
1979 

Betw~n 
1970 and 
1975 

Between 
1948 and 
1969 

1,221 (upto 
Ma.rch 
1984) 

1,02,179 
(uptt> Ma­
rch 1984) 

'faking the rent of the lands as 4 per ce1~t of the market value of lands 
at the time of renewal, as required to be fixed under the Manual ibid, the 
loss of revenue would amount to Rs. 79.96 lakhs in the cases listed at 
serial nos. 2, 3 an<l 4 alone (market value of the lands at se1 ial no. 1 above 
was not available). 

On the above lapses being pointed out in audit (June 1983-l<'ebruar_y; 
1984),the department agreed (June 1983-:E'ebruary 1984) to take ueces1mry 
action tor renewal of leases, except in 269 cases pertaining to the circl6 
offices mentioned at sl. no. 1 above, where no replies were furnished bv the 
aepartment. :fieport OU final action taken is !l-Waiteq (March 1985), 



48 

5.2.2 Lands under unauthorised occupation 

l1arge traots of land were reported to be under unauthorised occupation 

of various partif'S for the last several years. Action taken or proposed to 1.Je 

taken to get these lands vacated and for their settlement wi·th the elig-ible 

parties were not intimated by the department. A few instances of unauthorised 

accupation of lands involving substantial loss of ~evenue are indicated below : 

Name of district Area of Period Approximate loss 
land under for of revenue 
una.uthori· which 
sed OCOU· under 
pat ion unautho-

rised Rent Salami 
occupation 

(a.ores) (In la.khs of 
rupees) 

1. 24-Pa.rgana.s (South) 196.93 Ahout21 1.21 12.12 Apa.rt from the 
yea.rs per loss of revenue 

annum the department 
had to pay mu-
nioipal taxes am-
ounting to Rs. 
2.85 la.khs in 
respect of the 
lands under un-
authorised 000-

upation. 

2. Ja.lpa.iguri, Ta.mluk, 184.48 For 11 to 7.79 3.95 Government wo-
Darjeeling and 28yea.rs uld continue to 
Hooghly sustain JOBS at 

the rate of Rs. 
0. 40 la.kb per 
annum until the 
18.nds a.re vaca-
ted a.nd se-
ttled. 

3. Midnapur (West) 19.18 Informa- 0.79 
tion not per 
available &llllUm 

On the unauthorised occupations being pointed ou.t in audit (between 

March 1981 and May 1983), the department stated in June ~983 that 

neceRsary action for vacation of the unauthorised occupations and fQr ~ettl~­

. JJlent of }p,p.d to the eligible pllrties wou.:d be ta:ken, 



f 9 

!i.2.3 lmguhlr settlement ol town khasmahal land 

Under the 1n·ovision1:1 of the West llengal Land Management Manual, 
1977. khasmahal land under the administration of the Land Revenue depart­
ment, but placed in permi1:1sive possession of another depa.rtment of tho 
State Government, cannot be leased out by the latter department. The Board 
of Revenue alone is competent to grant lease of such land to a local body. 
There is no provision in the Manual for lease of any such land at a concessional 
rate of rent. 

The Irrigation and Waterways department, holding permissive possession 
of 8.04 acre1:1 of khasmahal land in a mouza, handed over 4.02 acres to 1he 
f'..ontai Municipality in St>ptember 1972 on annual lea1:1e basis at a nominal 
rent of Ue. l per annum, for eventual allotment to unemployed youths ifor 
opening shops hy erecting temporary structures). But in violation of the 
conditions of allotment, the Municipality itself constructed a pucca mark~t 
Of' this land and let out the shops to various partjes on monthly rental 
basis and after collecting heavy amount of salami in lumpsum. 

Leasin£· out of the land to the Municipality at a nominal rent, apart 
from bein.g irrt>gular, resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 4.02 lakhs 
by way of salami to Government. 

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit (January 1983), the depart­
ment admitted (February 1985) that the Municipality had violated the 
conditions of allotment and had also not executed any agreement with 
Government so far. 

The above points were reported to Government between January HJ82 
and June 1984; their reply is awaited (March 1985). 

'·3 Short realisation of rent and cesses 

l"Tnder the "\Vest Dengal Land Reforms Act, 19;j5~ with effect from 1379 
B.S. (1972-73-), a raiyat holding lantl exceeding 1.214 hectares shall pay 
land revenue in respect 0£ irrigated urea at thrice the rate and in respect 
of non-irrigated area at twice the rate prevailing at the end of 1378 B.S. 
(1971-72). In addition, various cesses at prescribed rates are leviable based 
on the amount of lund revenue assessed. 

In two land reforms circles in Midnapore district, 272 mouzas covering 
68.905 acres of land were declared (September 1975) by Government as 
irritgated area with effect from 1381 B.S. (1st July 1974), but assessment of 
land revenue for the period from 1:181 B.S. 1o 1384 B.8. (1974 to 1978) was 
erroneously made and realised nt twice the rate of land revenue, instead of 
at thrice the rnte prevailing at the end of 1378 n.s. (1971-72). Various 
cesses were also assessed short. The mistakes resulted in short realisation 
of rent and cesses aggregating Rs. 13,27,162. 



60 

Oh the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1983), the department 
agreed (March 1983) to realii.e the amount of Us. la,27,162. Ueport on 
recovery is awa:ted (:March 1985). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1983; their 1·eply is 
a waited (March 1985) . 

5.4 Non-realisation of cesses from raiyats exempted from payment of rent 

Under the provisions of the "\Vest Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955, a 
raiyat is exempted from payment of laud revenue in respect of his holdingi; 
not exceeding 1.214 hectares (3 acres) with effect from 1st Baisakh J;.J7G 
B.S. (14th April 1969) and not exceeding 1.619 hectares (4 acres) with 
efi'ect from 1st Bai1mkh 1385 B.S. (14th April 1978). No exemption from 
payment of puhlic works and road cesses (leviuhle under the Cess Act, lt~f.10) 

and education cess lleviable under the Bengal (Rural) Primary EducatJOL. 
Act, 1930 and.the West Bengal Primary Education Act, 1973] is, however, 
admisl:lible. 

In 73 circles of six districts, viz., Cooch Behar, Dankura, Birbhum, 
Burdwan (East), Burdwan (1Vest) and 24-Parganas (South), public works 
cess, road cess and education cess amounting to Rs. 9.85 lakhs, leviable in 
respect of holding up to 1.214 acres for the period from 1980-81 to 1982-8:i 
(1387 D.S. to 1389 B.S.) were not demanded and realised. 

On ibis being pointed out in audit (May 1983 and February 1984), the 
department agreed (between May 1983 au<l March 1984) to realise the dues. 
Report on action taken is awaited (:March 1985). 

Similn1· cases of non-realisation of ce1u:ies amounting to Rs. 17.26 lakh"l, 
Rs. 8.70 lakhs, Rs. 6.88 lakhs and Rs. 6.54 lakhs were als~ reported in 
Ptragraphs 38, 52, 3.17 and 3.5 of the Audit Reports for the years 1974-75, 
1975-76, 1977-78 and 1982-83 respectively. 

The matter was reported to Government between December 1983 and 
July 1984; their reply is awaited (March 1985). 

S.5 Short-realisation of education cess 

As per Government notification issued in March 1981, prov1S1ons of 
Section 78 of the West Bengal Primary Education Act, 1973 came into force 
in the whole of West Bengal with effect from 1st April 1981. According to 
another notification issued {April 1981) by Government, primary education cess 
became leviable at the rate of 10 paise per rupee of the annual value of lands 
with effect from 1st day of Baisakh 1388 B.S. (14th April 1981). Prior to 
this, education cess was leviable at the rate of 6 paise per rupee of the annual 
value of lands. 



&l 

tn 1 ~2 circle offices in the land revenue districts of Midnapore, Tamluk. 
Bankura, Hooghly, Howrah, Birbhum, Burd wan (East), 24-Parganas (South) 
and 24-Parganas (North), during the years 1388 B.S. and 1389 B.S. (1981-82 
and 1982-83), education• cess was continued to be levied at the old lower rate 
of 6 paise per rupee on the annual value of land. The mistake resulted in 
1>hort-realisation of cess amounting to Rs. 5,09,856. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1982-December 
1983), the department stated (between January 1983 and February 1984) that 
Govetnment's orders enhancing the rate of education cess had been received 
late. The department, however, agreed to assess the cess as per the revised 
rate. Report on action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

The matter was reported to Government between July 1983 and July 1984i 
their reply is awaited (March 1985). 

5.6 Non-assessment of rent of erstwhile rent-free lands held by a company 

Under the West Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955, as amended in 1965, all 
rent-free holdings were abolished with effect from 1st November 1965 and 
raiyats of such holdings became liable to pay rent as might be fixed by the 
prescribed authority, having regard to the rent that was generally being paid 
for lands of similar descriptions and with similar advarrtages in the vicinity of 
the respective holdings. By a notification issued in October 1974, circle officers 
of the Land Revenue department were empowered to function as revenue 
officers for the purpose of fixing rent of erstwhile rent-free holdings. On such 
lands. various cesses such as road cess, public works cess, education cess, etc., 
are also leviable, based on the rent fixed. 

In 24-Parganas (South) district, an area of 287.58 acres of land held by a 
private company continued to be shown in the official records as "rent-free" 
and no assessment of rent leviable thereon was made. The omission resulted in 
rent amounting to Rs. 2,13,067 not being realised for the period from 
November 1965 to March 1984, calculated on the basis of mouza rent intimated 
b~ the department. In addition, various cesses amounting to Rs. 87 ,924 could 
oot also be realised. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1983), the department 
admitted (November 1983) the mistake and agreed (February 1984) to take 
necessary action. Report on action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1984; their reply is awaited 
CMarch 1985). 

S. 7 Short or non-realisation of rent and cesses due to defective maintenance 
of records 

Under the prescribed procedure for exercising control over realisation of 
land revenue, rent rolls are to be maintained indicating inter alia names of 
the tenants, the area and class of land held by them, land revenue, rent, etc, 

8 



For watching demrmd and collection of land revenue, tenant-wise ledgers are 
also required to be maintained in which annual demands are to be noted from 
the rent rolls. 

On cross verificution of the tenants' ledger with rent rolls in two circles in 
Jalpaiguri district, it was noticed (February 1983) that in 6 cases, demands of 
rent and cesses had not been noted in the ledger and in 14 cases the amounts 
of demand!I recorded I herein did not agree with those shown in the rent rolls. 
Improper maintenance of these records resulted in short or non-realisation of 
rent and cesses amounting to Rs. 36,864 during the years from 1362 B.S. to 
1390 B.S. (calendar years 1955 to 1984). 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1983), the department agreed 
CFebruary 1983) to realise the amount. Report on recovery is awaited (March 
1985). 

The matter was report~d to Government in August 1983; their reply is 
awaited (March 1985). 

5.8 Irregular conversion of agricultural land into non-agricultural land 

Under the We~l Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955, if a raiyat without any 
reasonable cause uses agricultural land for purposes other than agriculture, 
such land exclud!ng his homestead, shall be sold in the prescribed manner. 
However, under the West Bengal Non-Agricultural Tenancy Act, 1949 and 
the West Bengal Land Management Manual, 1977, a raiyat intending to use 
his land for non-agricultural purposes may apply to the Collector for conversion 
of such land into non-agricultural land, and the Collector shall, by an order 
in writing, direct such conversion subject to payment of such rent, not exceeding 
twice the amount of rent for the time being payable for such land, as the 
Collector may fix. 

In two circle offices under the Additional District Magistrate (LR), 24-
Parganas (North) dishict, 160 acres of agricultural land were recorded as being 
unauthorisedly used tor ngn-agricultural purposes since 1970. No action was 
taken by the department either to sell these lands or to regularise their use 
for non-agricultural pHrposes after recovery of the difference of rent from the 
raiyats concerned. Additional rent not exceeding Rs. 20,160 (for tpe period 
from April 1970 to March 1984) was recoverable in case these lands were 
converted into non-agricultural lands. 

The matter was reported to the department in July-August 1981 and to 
Government in May 1982; their replies are awaited (March 1985). 



53 

CHAPTER 6 

OTHER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

A-Mines and Minerals 

6.1. Under-assessment of royalty on coal consumed in collierie$ 
Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957, 

the holder of a mining lease is liable ~o pay royalty at the prescribed rates for 
any mineral r~moved or consumed by him, his agent, manage1 or employee 
from the leased area. As per clarifications issued by Government in May 1978, 
coal used in a boiler or workshop of a lessee is to be treated a:; coal consumed 
by the lessee for purposes of payment of royalty. No royalty is, however, 
payable on any coal consumed by the workmen engaged in a colliery, if such 
consuµiption does not exceed one third of a tonne per month per worker. 

As per the returns for the quarters ending June, September and December 
1982 submitted by seven collieries, 55,810 tonnes of coal were consumed partly 
by workmen in excess of the statutory limit and partly by the lessees in the 
boiler. But royalty was levied only on 24,611 tonnes of coal consumed. 
Royalty not levied on the remaining quantity of 31,199 tonnes amounted to 
Rs. 1,95,200. 

On the under-assessment being pointed out in audit (October 1983), the 
department revised (November 1983) the assessments. Report on recovery is 
awaited (March 1985). 

The case was reported to Government in May 1984; their reply is awaited 
(March 1985). 

6.2 Under-assessment of royalty due to failure to detect mistakes in returns 

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957 
and the rules framed thereunder, royalty is. payable in respect of any mineral 
removed or consumed by a lessee from the leased area at the rates prescribed 
from time to time. For assessment of royalty, the lease holders are required 
to furnish quarterly returns to the Mining Officer. 

In the returns furnished by three collieries for the quarters ended June 1982 
and September 1982, coal excavated had been accounted for short by 58, 782 
tonnes (owing to mistakes in arriving at the closing balances), which escaped 
notice of the assessing officer. The mistake resulted in royalty being char&ed 
less by Rs. 3,58,346. 

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (October-November 1983), the 
department revised (November 1983) the assessments. Report on recovery is 
awaited (March 1985). 

The case was reported to Government in May 19~4; their reply is awaited 
(March 1985), 



6.3 Non-assessment of ce~s on quanies 

The Cess Act, 1880, as ~ended in 1964, provides that road cess and public 
w.orks cess shall be levie4 (on quarries) at the prescribed rates on annual net 
profits of the quarries. The Act requires the Collector of the district to issue 
notices to the quarry-owners on or before the close of each year, requiring 
them to submit within two months the prescribed returns, showing the net 
annual profits of the quarries for purpose of assessment and levy of cesses. 
In the event of non-submission of the returns, the quarry-owners are liable to 
pay fine which may extend to Rs. 50 for each day of default after the expirat\on 
of the notice period. The Collector is also authorised to determine the value 
of property by such ways and means as would seem expedient to him and 
determine the annual net profit of the property at 6 per cent of the value of 
the property. Under the West Bengal Primary Education Act. 1973 and the 
West Bengal Rural Employment and Production Act, 1976, pimary education 
cess and rural employment cess respectively are also leviable at prescribed rates 
on annual net profits of th~ quarries. 

In seven districts (Maida, Tamluk, Murshidabad, Bankura, Howrah. West 
Dinajpur and Nadia), against 588 quarry permits issued by the district authori­
ties to various parties during the years from 1976-77 to 1982-83 for extracting 
an4 removing brick earth and sand, about 19.16 lakh bricks were manufactured 
and 28,27, 794 c.ft. of sand removed. As per records of the Commercial Tax 
Officers of the concerned districts, the value of the brick earth and sand 
extracted amounted to Rs. 3.41 crores. However, the district authorities did 
not issue any notice to the quarry owners for submission of returns of net 
profit. 

Even if the net profit was tl\_ken to be only 6 per cent of the value of the 
quarry material (Rs. 3.41 crores), the net profit of the quarries amounted to 
&. 20.47 lakhs. Based on this, the public works cess, road cess, rural employ­
ment cess and primary education cess lcviable amounted to Rs. 6,14,111 
approximately. 

On the omission to levy the ccsses being pointed out in audit (January­
September 1983), one district office (Maida) agreed (January 1983) to realise 
the dues. Four district offices (Murshidabad, West Dinajpur, Howrah and 
Bankura) stated (January-September 1983) that there was no scope for realisa­
tion of the arrear dues in cases where the quarry operation were already closed. 
Another district office (Nadia) stated (September 1983) that necessary action 
could not be taken pending specific instruction. The reply of the district 
authority (Nadia) was not tenable as the Cess Act specifically lays down the 
procedure for levy and recovery of the cess. 

The matter was reported to Government between July 1983 and March 
1984; their reply is awaited (March 1985). 



6.4 Incorrect assessment of rural emP,loyment cess on despatches of coal 

Under the West Bengal Rural Employment and Production .A.ct, 1976, 
rural employment cess i11 leviaLle in respect of all immovable properties on 
which public worki; and road ceases are assessed according to the provisions 
of the Ce11s .Act, 1880. On coal despatched from the coal mines during 1he 
year 1979-80, rural employmeut cess was leviable at the rate of Rs. 2.50 i1er 
tonne of coal despatched. 

r'rom three collieries in Purulia district, 4,11,781 tonnes of C(\U.l we1·e 
despatched during the yeur 1979-80. Uut 1·ural employment cess '\\l\S ii.vied 
only on 4,01,042 tonnl"s of coal, resulting in under-assessment of cess amount. 
inig to Rs. 26,847. 

Ou the uuder-assessment being pointed out in audit (February Hl8:3), 
the department stated (March 1983) that the levy of rural employment cesS 
was based on tht' average quantity of despatches of coal made during the 
previous three years, as provided in the Cess Act, 1880, for recovery oi public 
works and road ces&es, The reply of the department is not co"rect, as the 
West Bengal Rural Employment and Production Act, 1976, provides for 
nsseHsment of rural employment cess on actual annual despatche11 oi coal 
from the coal mines. This was also confirmed by the Board of Revenu"' in 
.Tuly 1981. 

The case was reported to Government in .July 1983; their reply ia aw11ited 
(March 1985). 

I-Entry Tax 

6 "i Non-levy of entry tu on sugar 

TT nder the Taxes on Entry of Goods into Calcutta Metropolitan Area Aef, 
1972, sugar is taxable at the rate of 1.5 paise per kilogram on its entry into 
Calcutta Metropolitan Area for consumption, use or 11ale therein. 

At a railway entry tax checkpost, 19,07,480 kgs. of sugar brought by 
the Food Corporation of India during the year 1982-83 were allowed to be 
rPmoved for sale in Calcutta Metropolitan Area without assessment and 
collection of entry tax. Enquiries in audit from the Food Corporatio11 of 
Tnclia revealed that the Corporation had also imported, without payment of 
tax. another 8,17,15,578 kilograms of sugar into the Calcutta Metropolitan 
Area through four other railway cbeckposts. Entry tax not collected 
amounted to Rs. 12,54,346. 

. On the omission to levy tax being pointed out in audit (October 1983), 
the department raised (June 1984) a demand for Rs. 28,613 in respect of the 
impnrt of 19,07,480 kilograms. Report on recovery and action taken in tlie 
remaining cases is awaited (March 1985). 



The matter wa11 repol'te<l to Uovernnumt 1u Ma1·ch, W84 und Septemhl•r 
1984; their reply is awaited (March 198.J). 

6.6 Non-levy of tax on entry of specified goods into Calcutta Metropolitan 
Area 

.:\s per Government notification issued in April 1979, under the Taxes on 
Entry of Uood11 into Calcutta Metropolitan A1ea Act, 1972, with effect from 
~th April 1979, on entry of groundnuts (shelled or unshelhd) into the 
metropolitan area for consumption, use or sale thereof, entry tax is foviable at 
the rate of one per cent ad valorem. · 

On 71 consignments of groundnuts with shell valuing Rs. 68,89,721, 
imported by a dealer (an oil mill company) into the Calcutta Metropoli •an 
Area during the period from 2nd August 1979 to 16th June 1981, entry t:ix 
was not levied. The omission resulted in entry tax amounting to R.s. 68,S~t7 
not being realised. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (October 1983), the checkpost 
authorities stated (October 1983) that no amount was paid by the dealer, 
though he was asked to collect the demand notice and pay tax. The 111 \V 

provides for issue of demand notice (after assessment) before entry of the 
specified goods in the area, which was not done by the department. 

The case was reported to Government in February 'ind August 1984; 
their reply is awaited (March 1985). 

6. 7 Short-levy of tax doe to under-nloation of specified goods 

Under the Taxes on Entry of Goods into Calcutta Metropolitan Area Art, 
1972 and the rules made thereunder, _for Jhe purpose of determination of value 
of lny specified goods for assessment of tax leviable at ad valorem rates, 
if the assessing officer is n.ot satisfied about the reasonableness of the value 
of the goods as declared by the dealer, their approximatP saleable value in the 
Calcutta Metropolitan Area shall be determined by him according to the best 
of his judgement. From time to time, the department circulates market 
bulletins showing the saleable value of different specified gouds in the area 
for information of the assessing officers. 

On 26,032 kgs. of terene suiting cloth of various lengths, brought by a 
Jealer into the Cnlcutta Metropolitan Area cluring December 1982, entry tax 
was levied, taking the value of the goods us Rs. 51,46,356 as declared hy 
the dealer, working out to a rate of Rs. 198 per kg. of the material. 
Acrording to the Departmental Bulletin issued in January 1976, the avera2a 
market price of the materials at that time was as high as R11. 300 per kg. 
l}tm1 there was prima facie under-valuation of goods amounting to not les11 
than Rs. 26,63,244, resulting in tax being levied short by Rs, 26,63~. 



c )n this being pointed out in audit (Ff'lbruary 1984), the departtttent 
11tated (February 1984) that the assessment was made on the basis ot the 
value declared by the dealer. The rPply of the department is not tenable, 
since the value declared by the dealer varied substantially from the 
"'.J;:!Jl'OXimate saleable value of the goods as per the rules indicated in the 
departmental bulletins. 

'l'he case was reported to Government in May 1984; their reply is ;1wait.e.l 
(Ma1·ch 1985). 

C-Stamps and Registration · 

6.8 Excess allowance of discount to the licensed stamp vendors 

1'he non-judicial stamps are sold by Government either direct from lhc 
Treasury or through licensed vendors. As per Government notification 
(February 1981), licensed vendors who ptll'chase non-judicial stamps from 
Government in cash are allowed discount at the rates of (i) 2.5 per cent on 
purchase of stamps in the municipal areas of Calcutta, Baranagar, Dum Dum, 
South Suburban, Garden Reach, Jadavpur, Howrah, Bally, Hooghly and 
Chinsurah; (ii) 4 per cent on purchase of stamps within the limits of head­
quarters of districts and subdivisional towns excluding those mentioned in 
(i); and (iii) 55 per cent on purchases of stamps in other areas. 

In Alipur 'l'rPasury, dUI'ing the period from September 1982 to March 
1984, 35 licensed stamp vendors in the municipal areas mentioned at (i) 
above were allowed discount at the rates of 4 per cent and 5 per cent in 2G9 
and 63 cases respectively, instead of at the correct rate of 2.5 per cent. 
The mistake resulted in discount being allowed in excess by Rs. 1,26,273. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit, the local office stated (April 
1984) that the point required clarification from the Finance department. 
The reply of the local office is not tenable as there is no ambiguity in the 
Government notification dated 23rd February 1981. 

The case was reported to Government in January-June 1984; their reply 
is awaited (March 1985). 

6.9 Loss of non-judicial stamps 

Non-judicial stamps are printed at the India Security Press, Nasik and 
'lliese are supplied by the Central '.Stamp Store, Nasik to various State 
Governments according to their requirements. Consignments of Rtamp.;i are 
despatched from NnRik by rail and, after their despatch, theRe stamps become 
the property of the State Governments concerned. Any loss of stamps 
during transit are required to hf. borne by the State Governments concerned, 



itHteeii consignments containing 3,46,000 sheets of non-judicial stamps 
of the face value of Us. ~,!Jl ,55,0UU were despatched b.v the Central Slawp 
Store, N asik, to various stations in West Jlengal between May 1981 1m<l 
February 1984. Out of these, 41,669 sheets of stamps of the total face value 
of R11. 22, 72,670 were accounted for short at the destination. Fiv:e Treasury 
Officers (Howrah, Hooghly, Arambagh, Sreerampur and Uluberia) stateil 
that non-judicial stamps of the face value of Rs. 22,02,670 had been lost in 
transit, while one Treasury Officer (West Dinajpur) did not specify any 
reason for the short accountal of stamps of the face value of Rs. 70,ll(JO. 
Compensation for loss of st.amps of ihe value of Rs. 3,75,000 only had been 
claimed from the Railways. No payment had, however, been made by the 
Railways so far (March 1985). The reasons for non-preferring any claim 
for the loss of remaining stamps of the face value of Rs. 18,97,670 were not 
on record. 

The possibility of misuse of the stamps could not be ruled out in suuh 
cases. As per the State Government rules, in cases where stamps are 
transferred from one place to another by rail within the State, this is done 
under police protection, but no such procedure is followed in the case of 
despatch of stamps from the Central Stamp Store, Nasik to various places 
in the State. 

The lou oi non-judicial stamps was reported to Government in November 
1984; their reply is awaited (March 1985). 

D-Electricit;y Duty 

6.10 Non-realisation of electricity duty from owners of unregistered generating 
'sets 

As por the Bengal Electricity Dut.y Act, 1935, in cases where any energy 
is generated and supplied by a person other than a licensee, electricity duty 
at prescribed rates is leviable on the energy so generated and supplied in 
excess of two and a half kilowatts. Under West Bengal Electricity Duty 
(Amendment) Act, 1979, with elect from 1st June 1979, energy generated 
by owners of private generating sets for their own consumption in any 
industt·ial or manufacturing process or for other specified purposes is exempt 
from levy of electricity duty, provided such generating sets are registered 
under the provisions of the Act. 

In Calcutta, in the case of seven imlustrial units, which had registered 
.their private diesel generating sets during October 1979 to December 1980, 
~lectricity duty on the energy generated ancl consumed hy them prior to the 
dates of rt'gistration luut not been assessed and collected. 



On the omission being pointed out in audit (August 1982), the depart­
ment :.tuteJ (June 1984) that electiicity 1luty had since been assessed at 
Rs. 1,12,558, out of which an amount of Rs. 4,623 had also been realiHed 
in May lfl.~4. Report on recovery of the remaining amount is a.wl\iteU. 
(March Hl85). 

The case was reported to Government in November 1983; their repl.v i$. 
.. waiterl (Mardi 1985). 

E-lrrigation 

6.11 Assessment and collection of water rate 

The levy of water rate in areas where water is supplied from irrigation 
works executed, maintained or controlled by the State Uovernment, is 
re.I.\ ulated by the West Bengal Irrigation (Imposition of \V a.1er Rate) A('t, 
1974. while the 'evy of water rate in areas where water- is supplied by the 
Darnodar Valley f'orporntion is regulated by the West Bengal Inigation 
Hmposition of Water Rate for Damodar Valley Corporation Water) Act, 
1958. The assessment ancl eollection of water rate under both the Acts 
have been emrm1tt>d to 11iue Revt>uue Di,·isions and two Revenue Units, 
which funetion under the administrative control of the Irrigation and Water­
ways department. 

6.11.1 Trend of revenue 

The collection of water rate vis-a-vis the estimated receiots ci'. iring the 
period 197 8-79 to 1982-83 were as given below:-

Yenr Estimated Actual Shortfall 
receipts collection in 

collection 

In la.khs of Rupees 

1978-79 541.32 74.77 466.55 

1979-80 471.50 70.58 400.92 

1980-81 486.50 37.41 449.09 

1981-82 486.50 26.95 459.55 

1982-83 92.00 22.59 69.41 

The actual collection of water rate fell short of the estimated receipts by 
1&.4r1 to !J4.4G per cent. The reasons for the shortfall, called for (.Mal'l·h 
1984) from Government, are still awaited (March 198Z>). 

9 



80 

6.11.2 Arrears of revenue pending collection 

The arrears of water rail.e have Leen mounting from year to year. A1:1 at 
the ~nd of 1982-83, µie arrears stood at Rs. 9.36 crores, as per year-wic;e 
break-up indicated in the table below:-

Year 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1980-81 

HJ81-82 

1982-83 

Opening 
ha.la.nee 

4.69 

5.58 

6.18 

7.42 

8.52 

Demand 
raised 
during 

the yea.r 

1.1ota.l Collection 
demand during 

the year 

(Incrores of rupees) 

1.29 5.98 0.40 

1.04 6.62 0.44 

1.46 7.64 0.22 

1.33 8.75 0.23 

1.04 9.56 0.20 

Arr ea.rs 

5.58 

6.18 

7.42 

8.52 

9.36 

As per the provisilms of the West .Bengal Irrigation (Imposition of "\V uter 
ltate) Act, 1974 and the West 13engal Irrigation (Imposition of Water Rate 
for Dam oder Valley Corporation Water) Act, 1958, arrears of water rate can 
bl! recovered from the parties concerned along with interPst as public dema.rnl. 
For this purpose, tLe Uevenue Officers have been vested wirh powers of 
rPalising the arrears by resorting to certificate proceedings. But out of the 
aforementioned arrears of Hs. 9.36 crores, certificate proceedings has been 
initiated in respect of arrears amounting to Rs. 0.31 crore only. Even in 
those cases where the certificate proceedings had been initiated, there were 
inordinate delays in the disposal of those cases. For instance, out of 78,259 
cases in which certificate proceedings had been initiated during 1979-80 to 
1982-83, only 9,866 cases (12 % ) were disposed of till the end of March 1983. 
Further, 7,035 certificate cases relating to the period from 1964-65 to 1973-74 
.,.ere transferred from one Revenue Division (Burdwan) to another Revenue 
Division (Hooghly) in Au~st 1981, but these cases were not pursued by the 
latter Division. 

On the omission.s bdng pointed out in audit (March 1984), the Revenue 
Divisions stated that certificate proceedings could not be initiated or pursued 
due to (i) non-vesting of certificate powers in the Revenue Officers in time and 
(ii) shortage of staff. 

6.11.3 Failure to finalise assessment of water rate 

(a) As per the instructions issued by Government in July 1977, the 
Engineering Divisions are required to forward test notes (indicating particulars 
of plots irrigated in each mouza) to the Revenue Division within two months 
from the end of each watering season and the Revenue Divisions are required 
to assess water rate within two months from the date of receipt of these test 
notes, after verifying the individual irrigated plots with the settlement records 



Gl 

available in the settlement office or local land reforms office. In four divisions 
(Midnapore, Burdwan, Birbhum and Hooghly), an area of 2,05,485.94 acres 
was irrigated during the three kharif seasons between 1971-72 and 1983-84. 
Due to non-maintenance of any control register in the Engineering Divisions, 
test notes in respect of water supplied to 61,924 acres of land were omitted to 
be forwarded by the Engineering Divisions to the Revenue Divisions. In 
respect of water supplied to certain other lands admeasuring 1,43,561.94 acres, 
irrigated between 1977-78 and 1982-83, the te&t notes were forwarded by the 
Engineering Divisions to the Revenue Divisicms after a lapsr of 1 t year to 
7 years from the dates of irrigation. In one case (Burdwan Division), although 
the test notes were received by the ReveDUe Division from the Engineering 
Divisions in respect of water supplied to 6,04,853 acres of land during . rabi 
and boro seasons between 1965-66 and 1980-81, the Revenue Divisions took 
as long as 1 i years to 7 years to verify the individual irrigated plots with the 
settlement records available in the settlement office or local land reforms office. 
As a result, the assessment of water rate in respect of the aforementioned 
lands was not completed till May 1984. The inordinate delay in finalisation 
of the assessment resulted in revenue amounting to Rs. 2.02 crores not bein1 
realised by Government. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (May 1984), the Revenue 
Officers agreed (May 1984) to take steps for expediting the assessment work. 
The report on action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

Cb) In Midnapore district, 4,35,940.76 acres of land were irrigated during 
the kharif seasons between 1975 and 1978. The assessment of water rate 
was, however, made in respect of an area of only 2,52,697 .65 acres of land. 
leaving an area of 1,83,243.11 acres for which assessment had not been done 
tiH April 1984, although 5 to 8 years had elapsed since these lands were 
'brought under irrigation. In another case. in the same district, assessment in 
respect of 21,107.23 acres of land irrigated during 1974-75 to 1978-79 had 
not been completed till April 1984, although 5 to 7 years had elapsed since 
the commencement of water supply to these lands, resulting in non-realisation 
of revenue amounting to Rs. 26.09 lakhs. 

On the omissions being pointed out in audit (March-April 1984), t~e 
Revenue Officers agreed (April 1984) to take necessary steps for finalisation 
of the assessment. Reports on action taken are awaited (March 1985). 

\C) In Midnapore district, about 2,655 acres of surplus agricultural and 
non-agricultural land were under the management of Midnaporc Car.al 
Revenue Division and upto the year 1972-73 that Division had leased out 
those lands on the basis of rents fixed at the public auctions. As per the 
Government's orders issued in January 1974, the management of those lands 
was to be transferred to the Midnapore Irrigation Division (East and West) 
and that Division was to a,rrange for lease of these lands on annual licence or 
lease basis. in consultafiCJn with the District E_ollector. But these lands were 
,actually not transferro~ to the concerned Engineeqng Divisions, nor were th~so 



62 

leased out after the issue of the aforementioned Go\'ernment orders in 
January 1974. Failure to hand_ ov~r these lands to the Irrigation Division 
11nd to lease them out from January 1974 onwards resulted in loss of revenue 
Bmounting to Rs. 1.09 lakhs approximately for the period from 1973·74 to 
1983·84 (calculated on the basis of average annual lease rent of Rs. 9,915). 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (March 1984), the department 
stated (March 1984) that the eonccrned Engineering Division was reluctant to 
take over the surplus lands. The reply was, however, silent regarding the 
steps taken or proposed to be taken to sort out this matter with the Engineering 
Division and to lease out the lands on licence or lease basis, to avoid further 
loss of revenue. 

Cd) Assessment and collection of water rate in respect of 1,099.25 acres 
of land (Hooghly district), which had been receiving irrigation water for kharif 
11easons from 1977· 78 onwards, were stayed by the Calcutta High Court in 
1976. Though the stay order was vacated in favour of the State in Mllrch 
1982, no actioµ was taken by the department for assessment and collection uf 
water rate for the period 1977-78 to 1982-83, resulting in non-realisatio'l of 
revenue amounting to Rs. 98,931. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (April 1984), the department 
agreed (April 1984) to take action for assessment and collection of water rate. 
Report on action taken is awaited (March 1985). 

6.11.4 Loss of revenue due to non-issue of notifications for imposition of 
water rate 

As per the West Bengal Irrigation (Imposition of Water Rate) Act, 1974, 
whenever the State Government is of opinion that lands in any area are likely 
to be benefited by irrigation during kharif season, rabi season or summer season 
by water supply from any irrigation work, the State Government may, by noti­
fication, declare its intention to impose in such area a water rate for evr.;ry 
kharif season, rabi season or summer season, as the case may be. 

In Midnapore district, 48,486 acres of land were irrigated for khari/, rahi 
and boro crops during the period 1974-82 (11,304 acres during . 1974-77, 
36,197 acres during 1977-80 and 985 acres during 1980-82). Test notes 
showing the area brought under irrigation were duly forwarded by the Engi­
neeriIJg Divisions to the Revenue Division between 1975 and 1981; but no 
notifications for imposition of water rate were issued by Government. Non­
issue of notifications resulted in revenue amounting to Rs. 26.98 lakhs not 
being realised in respect of water supplied to these areas -during the afore­
mentioned period, 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (August 1984), the department 
11tatcd (Augu1t 1984) that th".' necessary acti~n ·would be ~kC1n.. ~'!~n ~n 
'pction takeA llf f4WMt~d. · ' 



The above points were reported to Government in November 1984; their 
reply is awaited (March 1985), 

F-Departmental Receipts 

6.12 Loss. of revenue due to d~lay in finalisation of auction bid 

In Howrah Division (Construction Board), quotations for dismantling and 
sale of a public building (declared condemned) were invited in August 1982 
and the highest offer received was for Rs. 71,000. On 21st Septembi;-r 1982, 
the bidder intimated his unwillingness to undertake the work as per the proposed 
offer unless its acceptance was communicated to him within s~ve11 days. 
However, it was in December 1982, after a lapse of 4 months, that the depart­
ment forwarded the offer of Rs. 71,000 to Government for approval which was 
not received. Since no acceptance was communicated to the bidder bv 
December 1982, he requested the department to refund the earnest money 
deposited by ·him. The Department cancelled (January 1983) the bid and 
refunded the earnest money to him. On a fresh auction held in January 1983. 
the highest offer received was for Rs. 30,778, which was not accepted by the 
department being on the low side. In January 1983, quotations we.re once 
again invited and the high~st 11fler Jor Rs. 41,787 accepted in June 1983. 

The non-acceptance of the highest offer of Rs. 71,000 received in the first 
auction thus resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 29,2U. 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1983; their reply is 
awaited (March 1985). 

6.13 Non-levy of toll charges 

By three notifications issued in October 1974, January 1975 and 
October 197 4 respectively under the Indian Tolls Act, 1851, Government 
prescribed toll charges to be realised from 1st December 1974, 1st 
February 1975 and 1st Dece~ber 1974 in respect of the various types of 
Vehicles crossing the Rosulpur Bridge (Midnapore}, Bhairab Bridge 
(Murshidabad) and Darakeswar Bridge (Bankura) respectively. Th;! vehicle 
owners, however, did not pay the toll charges and obtained between December 
1974 and· July 1981 temporary injunction orders from the Calcutta High Court. 
But these injunction orders were vacated by the Court in favour cf Government 
in July 1975 (in the case of vehicles crossing Rosulpur and Darakeswar 
Bridges) and March 1981 (in the case of vehicles using Bhairab Bridge). On 
an average, 2066 buses were allowed to cross the Rosulpur B,idge per month 
during the period from 1st December 1974 to July 1975, and 265 lorry owners 
and 33 bus owners of the Automobile Association used the Darakeswar and 
Bhairab Bridges per day during the periods from 7th December 1974 to 21st 
Julv 1975 and 2nd August 1975 to 18th July 1983 respectively. But no 
action was taken to recover toll charges from them. Toll charges not recovered 
amounted to Rs. 48, 138, Rs. 4,59,608 and Rs. 5, 75,982 in respect of the 
v~bicles usins the Rosulpur, Par11k~sw~f ~d !Uiairab bridaes respe~ively, 



On the omission being pointed out in audit (between November 1983 and 
August 1984), the d"epartment stated (between December l 98J anJ August 
1984) that necessary demand in respect of the vehicles, which used the Bhairab 
Brid2e was being raised and also agreed to look into the matter regarding 
\'chicles which used the Darakeswar Bridge. Report on action taken Md the 
reply - in respect of the vehicles which used the Rosulpur Bridge are awaited 
CMarch 1985). 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1984i tht'ir reply is 
awaited (March 1985). 

6.14 State Lotteries 

(i) The Government of 'Ve11t Bengal introuuce<l. State lotteries in 
J J.1.nuary 19G9 as a measure for mobilising additional 1·t>sources for dev~lop­
wental activi.ties iu the State. 'fhe working of State iottt>ry is regulated hy 
the West Bengal State Lottery Hules, l!J(j8 and is administered by the 
Director of State Lottery under the overall supervision of the Finance 
('11axation) Department, Govnnment of 'Vest Bengal. The tickets a.re sold 
departmentally (at sale centres in treasuries/ sub-treasuries), Liasion 
Commissioner, New Delhi and through agents who are paid commission 
ranging between 20 and 25 per cent, depending upon the number 0f tickets 
purchased by them. 

(ii) The financial results of 199 week:y and bumper draws heH during 
t1tJ years 1979-80 to 1982-83 are given below : 

1979-80 1980-81 1081-82 1982-83 

(Amount in orores of rupees) 

Total number of draws held 49 50 50 50 

Tota.I receipts (Jess commis!lion a.llowed) 4.41 4.68 4.42 3.86 

Tota.I expenditure 2.86 2.70 2.97 2.86 

Net ;eceipts 1.55 1.98 1.45 1.00 

Percentage of expenditure to total re- 75 58 68 74 
oeipts 

Percentage of net receipts to total 35 42 33 26 
receipts 

The percentage of net receipts came down from 42 in 1980-81 to 26 in 
1982-83. The decrease in net receipts was stated to be due to difficulties in 
ptinting of tickets and keen competition offered by other State lotteries. 

In respect of Bumper Draw No. 441 held in November 1983, the target 
for sale of tickets was fixed at 45 lakhs of Rs. S each, as against the target of 
45 lakhs, 51 lakhs and 42 lakhs of Rupee 1 each of similar bump~r draws held 
in 1980, 1981 and 1982 respectively. The basis on which the price per ticket 
0£· Draw No. 441 WllS fixed at II. hi$her figure of Rs, S was not on record. 



Government anticipated a profit of Rs. 56 lakhs (estimated receipts Rs. 2.H 
crores less estinated expenditure Rs. 1.69 crores). Actually, however, Govern­
ment sustained a loss of Rs. 27".89 lakhs (actual expenditure Rs. 103.19 la.khs 
less receipts Rs. 75.30 lakhs), as only 15.06 lakhs tickets could be sold against 
the target oi 45 lakh_s. The department stated that the loss was due to 1'..e~t\ 
competition offered by the contemporary bumper draws of other State \ottenet.. 

At Asansol sale centre, no ticketlii were supplied for draw No. 269 held in 
May 1980. For fifteen other subsequent draws held between May 1980 and 
April 1982 ,also, the ticke~s supplied were short of the actual requirement of 
the centre by 3,03,900 tick~ts (the number of tickets requisitioned by the sale 
centre and the tickets actually supplied to it being 9,47,900 and 6,44,000 
respectively). It is n?t clear why full requirement~ of tickets of this centre 
were not met, specially because there was a surplus stock of 18,44,460 tickets 
with the Dh"ectorate in respect of these draws. Having regard to the fact that 
this centre had sold out all the tickets supplied to it in respect of 138 draws 
out of 167 dmws held b~tween May 1980 and September 1983, the short 
supply of ti..-:kets for the aforementioned draw No. 269 and fifteen other draws 
deprived Govemment of revenue amounting to Rs. 3.04 lakhs approximately. 

6.14.1 Los.:;es due to delays in printing of lottery tickets 

(a) On 22nd August 1979, an order was placed on the Government Press 
for printing of 13.60 lakh tickets for draw No. 240 to be held on 22nd October 
1979. The press supplied only 6 lakh tickets and that too only 2 to 5 days 
before the date of the draw. Due to delay in supply of tickets, the draw had 
to be cancelled, resulting. in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 3.04 lakhs 
approximately, apart from the expenditure of Rs. 0.66 lakh incurred on printing 
of tickets being rendered infructuous. 

(b) ]n respect of five other draws held between 24th May 1980 and 4th 
November 1981, there was delay ranging between 7 days and 17 days lrom 
the stipulate.I dates of supply of tickets by the press. 'fhis also adversely 
affected the sales of tickets for these draws. Estimated loss of revenue in 
these cases amounted to Rs. 9.67 lakhs. 

(c) In rtspect,.,of eleven weekly draws held between May 1981 and 
August 1981, 151.80 lakh tickets were to be printed, but the pres'> supplied 
97.25 lakh tickets only. Short supply of tickets (54.55 lakhs) resulted in 
estimated los~ of revenue of Rs. 13.85 lakhs, based on the average sale; 
proceeds ut tickets for draws held during 1981. 

6.14.2 Overpayment of agency commission 

As per the terms and conditions for payment of comm1ss1on on 11111le of 
tickets for the 441st Super bumper festival draw 1983. the selling afrents 
\'!'ere to he allowed agency commission of 20 per (•.ent of sulf' proceeds for 
se-lling tickets up to 1 lakh. Additional half per pent comm1ss1on wa11 
admissible for every additional sale of 1 lakh tickets, subject to maximum: 



oo.tntn1ssion df 25 per cent of sale proceeds, provided the selling agent11 

furnished u g uarau tee for purchase oi ~ uch ruinun um n um bur ut tickl:llit. 
In the event of the agent's failure to sell the minimum guaranteed number 
of twket1:1, he was liable to pay penalty amountJng to H1:1. 2,000, alt 
contemplated in the executive order <lated 22nd August 1983. 

At the request of two agents, the department agreed to supply 11 lakhs 
tickets to each of them in respect of the said bumper draw, but Lhe as.reut!l 
actually purchased 3.37 lakh:,i and :3.48 lakhs tickets only. Neverthelt>s~. 
they were allowed commission at the rate of 25 per cent of sale proceeds, 
as against the commission of 21 per cent admissible under the scheme, 
resulting in excm.1s payment of commii,ision of Us. 1.37 lakhs. No penaltv 
was also levied for the agents' failure to purchase tickets to the extent these 
were reserved for them. 

6.14.3 Unauthorised utilisation of sale proceeds 

As pe1· the departmental instructions issued in April 1977 and M.ay 1978. 
the District officer, the Subdivisiouul office1· and Liasion Commissioner, Ke\\ 
Delhi were liUthorised to retain prescribed percentage (2! to 5 per cent) of 
the sale proceeds of lottery tickets sold through them, for payment of 
honorari$ to the staff (gazetted and non-gazetted) under them. for theJr 
meritorious efforts for increasing the sale of tickets. The surplus amount. 
after payment of the honoraria, was required to be deposited by the officp1·~ 
concemed along with the sale proceeds of lottery tickets before the encl of 
the financial year. 

A test check in uudit of the records of 12 sale centres revealed that the 
sale centre1:1 had not deposited surplus revenue amounting to Rs. 10.21 lakbs 
<relating to the period ,January Hl80 to March HJ84) in Government account. 
Of this, un amount of Rs. 8.30 lakh1:1 was unauthorisedly spent by the sale 
c~ntre1:1 for meeting expeuditm·e on certain items, which were not covered 
by Above instructions. 

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit, the department 1:1tatecl 
(July 1984) that the expenditure had tn be incurled for conducting 
meetings, seminars, etc., for the purpose of sale promotion, for which no 
separate allotment was made by the Directorate. 

6.14.4 Delay in remittance of sale proceeds 

Sale proceeds of lottery tickets hy Rale centres ure required to be remittt'd 
promptly to the Directorate of State Lotteries for deposit into Government 
acrount. Some cases of delay in remittanct> of 'lnle 11roceeds of lottery 
tir·kets hy the New Delhi sale centre were pointed out in paragraph 7.6 of 
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Revenue Receiph) 
for the year 1977-78. Such delays, however, continued to persisfi, During the 



67 

period between May 1980 and December 1983, sale proceeds amounting to 
Rs. 22.63 lakhs were r"mitted by the sale centres to the Directorate after 
delays ranging between 18 days and Hi4 days. 

6.14.5 Other points 

As per Government orders (March 1!}8;j), some selected l'lelling agents 
of tickets enjoyed the facility of getting fresh tickets for sale in exchange 
for prize-winning tickets of other draws, claims for bonus, additional com­
mission, etc., subject to the condition that an amount equivalent to the value 
of such claims should be deposited forthwith with the prescribed authority 
on demand, if any such claims were subsequently found to be doubtful or 
mvalid. There was no provision of obtaining se.curity deposits from the 
agents concerned. 

A test check of the records of the Directorate showed that fresh tickets 
for Rs. 35.80 lakhs were issued to eight agents in exchange of the said 
claims for the period from 1st June 198a to 4th January 1984. But c.hese 
claims had not been finally admitted by the Directorate till ,Tuly 1984. 

The above points were reportt-d to Government in August 1984: rh~ir 
reply is awaited (March 1985). 

Calcutta, 

The 0 l SEP 1985 1!185. 

Nt-w Delhi, 
Th~ 2 SEP 198; Hl811, 

WHO P·llX -8:1 /f'll. J ~I 

lo 

Countt>rsig ned. 

(ll. CHANIJRA8J<:KAUAN ), 

Accountant General II 

'Vest Ben1.rnl. 

('1'. ~, C' II A'L'nt VF:DI) 1 

Comptroller and Auditor General of lndia. 





ERRATA 

SI.No. Page Line Para. For Read 

1 (iii) 13th eleorioity electricity 

2 (iii) 14th setst eets 

8 3 Last 1.3 a.re is 

4 4 8th 1.4 9 

5 4 26th from bottom 1.4 (+)4.46 (+)4.43 

6 5 Foot Note below para 1.5 in respe in reepeot 

7 27 4th from bottom 2.14(i) 1970 1979 

8 36 18 4.2 1901 1909 

9 37 24 4.2(b) tra.n'lif transit 

10 38 Foot Note Para 4. 2 **below M/s Benge.I Dis- M/fl Shaw Walla-
(d) tillery a.oe & Co Ltd. 

11 42 2 4.5 awited awaited 

12 44 11 5.1 vested khas- vested/khas-
ma.hal land maha.l la.nd 

13 46 6th from bottom 5.2.1 six districts five districts 

14 47 23 5.2.1(A) deletefirst~braok;tf 
[item 2] during 

lo 54 14th from top 6.3 pimary primary 

16 54 7th from bottom 6.3 operation operations 

17 60 21st from bottom 6.11.2 has had 

18 64 11th from bottom 6.14 75 66 

19 64 11th from bottom 6.14 68 67 


